CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
November 17, 2022

Meeting called to order at 6:25 PM by John Vitullo.
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Executive Session was held from 4:30 P.M. until 6:25 P.M. discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
John Vitullo X
Doug Ozvath X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, P.E., Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E.,, KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor

Citizens Comments:

None.
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Lawrence Wulf moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the October
20, 2022, Regular meeting. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from
October 19, 2022, to November 16, 2022, The motion carried 3-0.

Lawrence Wulf moved, and Kevin Johnson seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 3-0.



Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Change order No. 1 to
Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Electrical to Bronder Technical Services in the amount of
$203,113.71. Motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No. 5 to
Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $587,249.28
for submission to PENNVEST. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Payment No. 3 to Bronder
Technical Services for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Electrical in the amount of $9,000.00 The
motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by Joe
Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #379B in the amount of $27,355.50. The motion carried 3-0.

Kevin Johnson moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:56 PM. The motion carried
3-0.
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CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday November 17, 2022
5:00 P.M.
AGENDA
Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance
Comments from the Public

1. Approval of Minutes
a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Regular Board Meeting of October 20, 2022.
Motion to approve the bills
Motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.
Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.
Finance Report
Collection & Operation Report
Engineer’s Report
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a. Motion to approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Electrical to
Bronder Technical Services in the amount of $203,113.71.
b. Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 5 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP
Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $587,249.28 for submission to PENNVEST.
c. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 3 to Bronder Technical Services for Contract 2019-02 REBID
WWTP Upgrades Electrical in the amount of $9,000.00 for submission to PENNVEST.
d. Motion to Approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #379B in the
amount of $27,355.50.

8. Solicitor’s Report

9. Old Business

10. New Business

Motion to Adjourn



11/16/22 at 15:21:08.93

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Oct 21, 2022 to Nov 17, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9263 11/1/22  AMAZON CAPITAL S 10310-G 224.21
9264 11/1/22  AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 770.25
9265 11/1/22  Boxer LLC 10310-G 760.00
9266 11/1/22  CINTAS 10310-G 1,750.72
9267 11/1/22  DOUG OZVATH 10310-G 66.67
9268 11/1/22  ENVIRONMENTAL S 10310-G 142.91
9269 11/1/22  FAYETTE WASTEL 10310-G 124.74
9270 11/1/22  FISHER SCIENTIFIC 10310-G 175.84
9271 1171122 Groff Tractor & Equip  10310-G 765.04
9272 11/1/22  HOME DEPOT CRE  10310-G 64.29
9273 11/1/22  JOHN J. VITULLO 10310-G 42.00
9274 11/1/22  LINKCOMPUTERC  10310-G 1,383.57
9275 11/1/22  Madison National Life 10310-G 1,649.59
9276 111722  MCMASTER-CARR  10310-G 823.95
9277 11/1/22  PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 21.64
9278 11/1/22 ~ PREMIER SAFETY  10310-G 703.43
9279 11/1/22  RENO BROTHERS, | 10310-G 6,140.00
9280 111/22  VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 416.78
9281 11122 W.C.WEILPMLLC 10310-G 4,165.60
9282 11/1/22  Web-Makeovers 10310-G 150.00
9283 111122 WEX BANK 10310-G 1,922.99
9284 11/17/22  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 239.46
9285 11/17/22 ALL PROPITTSBUR 10310-G 200.00
9286 11/117/22  AMAZON CAPITAL S 10310-G 54.99
9287 11/17/22  BISSNUS INC 10310-G 3,023.86
9288 11/17/22 C. GREGG BOYCE  10310-G 200.00
9289 11/17/22  CINTAS 10310-G 467.72
9290 11/17/22 COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 345.34
9291 11/17/22 COMCAST 10310-G 2,683.45
9292 11/17/22 CRAWFORD ELLEN 10310-G 4,524.77
9293 1117/22 DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 140.00
9294 11/17/22 DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 4,985.00



11/16/22 at 15:21:09.04

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Oct 21, 2022 to Nov 17, 2022

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9295 11/17/22 DTl Development 10310-G 3,000.00
9296 11/17/22  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 354.40
9297 11/17/22  ELIZABETH ELECTR 10310-G 11.40
9298 11/17/22 FAYETTE PARTS SE 10310-G 91.55
9299 11/17/22 FNB Commercial Cre  10310-G 5,594 .51
9300 11/17/22  GATEWAY ENGINE  10310-G 313.10
9301 11/17/22  Groff Tractor & Equip  10310-G 417.40
9302 11/17/22 HACH COMPANY 10310-G 118.07
9303 1117/22 HENWIL CORPORA  10310-G 7,607.94
9304 11/17/22  IDEXX Laboratories ~ 10310-G 566.25
9305 11/17/22  |EH AUTO PARTS LL 10310-G 542.10
9306 1117722 KINZUA ENVIRONM  10310-G 227.69
9307 1117/122 KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 11,792.38
9308 11/17/22  Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 121.14
9309 111722 MCMASTER-CARR  10310-G 737.10
9310 11M17/22  MEIT 10310-G 30,592.37
9311 11/17/22 MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 490.78
9312 11/17/22 NOBLE ENVIRONME 10310-G 28,158.30
9313 11/17/22 PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 2,956.63
9314 11/17/22 PA DEPARTMENT O 10310-G 43.00
9315 11/17/22 PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 2,800.00
9316 11/17/22 PENNSYLVANIA ON  10310-G 63.69
9317 1117/22  Pioneer Research 10310-G 719.51
9318 11/17/22 POSTMASTER 10310-G 10,000.00
9319 11/17/22 PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 45.61
9320 11/17/22 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 13.99
9321 11/17/22 RENO BROTHERS, | 10310-G 1,760.00
9322 11/17/22 RONDINELLI, BEBO 10310-G 400.00
9323 11/17/22  SHILOH SERVICE,| 10310-G 989.00
9324 11/17/22  UNISAFE 10310-G 389.67
9325 11/17/22  Yvonne gouker 10310-G 4.00
Total 150,050.39



Revenues

Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revenues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue
Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Interest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments

Series B Bond Interest Expense
Series B Bond Principal

Debt Service Coverage - 10%

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual

For the Ten Months Ending October 31, 2022
Percent of Year 83.33% (10 months / 12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
893,815.47 $ 1,191,638.00 297,822.53
773,833.80 928,601.00 154,767.20
667,556.20 801,067.00 133,510.80
120,328.70 144,394.00 24,065.30
2,455,534.17 3,065,700.00 610,165.83
1,860,932.00 1,078,920.00 (782,012.00)
843,700.00 1,071,840.00 228,140.00
1,140,666.00 1,114,220.00 (26,446.00)
224,430.00 233,720.00 9,290.00
4,069,728.00 3,498,700.00 (571,028.00)
237,547.55 200,000.00 (37,547.55)
0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00
19,577.95 6,000.00 (13,577.95)
99,676.25 2,000.00 (97,676.25)
51,774.89 50,000.00 (1,774.89)
408,576.64 270,000.00 (138,576.64)
6,933,838,81 6,834,400.00 (99,438.81)
11,711.93 15,400.00 3,688.07
105,265.35 122,500.00 17,234.65
277,560.89 300,000.00 22,439.11
145,033.25 137,480.00 (7,553.25)
5,416.21 465,000.00 459,583.79
1,654,868.39 68,200.00 (1,586,668.39)
16,010.97 12,000.00 (4,010.97)
301,321.16 332,400.00 31,078.84
659,087.46 894,380.00 235,292.54
326,105.40 365,024.00 38,918.60
13,574.45 26,000.00 12,425.55
214,945.43 277,900.00 62,954.57
71,866.65 80,000.00 8,133.35
3,802,767.54 3,096,284.00 (706,483.54)
967,850.00 1,935,700.00 967,850.00
0.00 1,130,000.00 1,130,000.00
0.00 306,562.00 306,562.00
967,850.00 3,372,262.00 2,404,412.00
4,770,617.54 6,468,546.00 1,697,928.46
2,163,221.27 $ 365,854.00 (1,797,367.27)

For Management Purposes Only

Page: 1

Percent
Expended

75.01
83.33
83.33
83.33

80.10

172.48
78.72
102.37
96.03

116.32

118.77
0.00
326.30
4,983.81
103.55

151.32

101.45

76.05
85.93
92.52
105.49
1.16
2,426.49
133.42
90.65
73.69
89.34
5221
77.35
89.83

122.82
50.00
0.00
0.00

28.70

73.75

591.28



Revenues

Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate

USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lien Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - §15

Interest Income

Investment Interest

Prior Sewage Fee

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Ten Months Ending October 31, 2022
Percent of Year 83.33% (10 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
842,333.50 1,000,000.00 157,666.50
122,962.47 145,000.00 22,037.53
96,000.00 115,200.00 19,200.00
18,000.00 21,600.00 3,600.00
716,500.00 859,800.00 143,300.00
1,795,795.97 2,141,600.00 345,804.03
1,055,622.83 1,334,000.00 278,377.17
1,055,622.83 1,334,000.00 278,377.17
0.00 0.00 0.00
133,000.00 0.00 (133,000.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00
133,000.00 0.00 (133,000.00)
148,940.93 124,000.00 (24,940.93)
(2,275.00) 0.00 2,275.00
5,800.00 5,800.00 0.00
3,875.00 4,500.00 625.00
158.00 300.00 142.00
49,841.50 65,000.00 15,158.50
0.00 350.00 350.00
(15.00) 8,000.00 8,015.00
0.00 1,900.00 1,900.00
0.02 0.00 0.02)
0.00 700.00 700.00
206,325.45 210,550.00 4,224.55
3,190,744.25 3,686,150.00 495,405.75
5,153.27 8,056.00 2,902.73
40,330.12 53,500.00 13,169.88
29,630.30 25,600.00 (4,030.30)
32,293.16 17,000.00 (15,293.16)
7,318.07 103,360.00 96,041.93
17,464.78 15,800.00 (1,664.78)
19,994.06 28,320.00 8,325.94
353,414.02 357,750.00 4,335.98
144,941.33 196,300.00 51,358.67
5,197.95 11,000.00 5,802.05
93,792.15 98,900.00 5,107.85
36,454.35 41,620.00 5,165.65
1,416,250.00 1,240,000.00 (176,250.00)
2,202,233.56 2,197,206.00 (5,027.56)

ForvManagement Purposes Only

Percent

Expended

84.23
84.80
83.33
83.33
83.33

83.85
79.13

79.13

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

120.11
0.00
100.00
86.11
52.67
76.68
0.00

(0.19)
0.00
0.00
0.00

97.99

86.56

63.97
75.38
115.74
189.96
7.08
110.54
70.60
98.79
73.84
4725
94.84
87.59
114.21

100.23
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Page: 2
CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Ten Months Ending October 31, 2022
Percent of Year 83.33% (10 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent

Actual Budget Amount  Expended
Debt Pmt City of Clairton 359,102.10 407,738.00 48,635.90 88.07
Debt Pmt (full bond) 440,080.20 525,213.00 85,132.80 83.79
Debt Service Coverage - 10% 0.00 52,363.00 52,363.00 0.00
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers 893,815.47 1,191,638.00 297,822.53 75.01
Total Debt Payments 1,692,997.77 2,176,952.00 483,954.23 77.77
Total Expenses 3,895,231.33 4,374,158.00 478,926.67 89.05
Over/Under Budget $ (704,487.08) $ (688,008.00) 16,479.08 102.40

For Management Purposes Only



Operating Accounts

10320-T
10330-C
10311-G
10310-G

FN-WWTP Depository
FN-Collection Depository
FN-Payroll
FN-Disbursements

Reserved Accounts

10331-C
10322-T
10321-T
10333-C
10332-T

FN-Collection City Pmts
FN-OPEB

FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im
Collection Capital Improvement
WWTP Debt Coverage

Total FNB Accounts

Trustee Accounts

10200-C
10200-T
10220-T
10221-T

WF Series A - Construction
WF - Series B - Construction
WY - Debt Service

WF - Debt Service Reserve

Total Trustee Accounts

Grand Total

CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: October 31, 2022

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance
6,480,597.53 525,728.40 (630,268.30) $ 6,376,057.63
3,833,719.71 338,352.83 (416,346.23) 3,755,726.31
4,745.65 97,814.38 (100,857.70) 1,702.33
140,742.16 264,331.86 (217,608.96) 187,465.06
258,134.55 0.00 (75,684.52) 182,450.03
503,286.25 1,025.88 0.00 504,312.13
2,502,666.51 8,339.56 0.00 2,511,006.07
1,216,357.23 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.23
79,255.49 161.55 0.00 79,417.04
15,019,505.08 1,235,754.46 (1,440,765.71) § 14,814,493.83
3.07 0.01 000 §$ 3.08
292,386.18 728.99 (25,867.42) 267,247.75
1,850,394.32 457,857.67 0.00 2,308,251.99
3,553,660.06 5,623.54 0.00 3,559,283.60
5,696,443.63 464,210.21 (25,867.42) $ 6,134,786.42
20,715,948.71 1,699,964.67 (1,466,633.13) $  20,949,280.25
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Report of the Finance Director ~ November 17, 2022

Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. A video conference was held with
the solicitor in July, he will report on that. A mediation session is scheduled for September 12, 2022. The solicitor
will discuss with the Board in Executive Session.

Upstream Communities: We sent out via email the 2021 Audit reports on July 8, 2022. We have performed the
preliminary calculation and it appears that due to increased expenses there may be no payment to the Upstream
communities from 2021. The report was emailed to the communities on October 18, 2022. Nothing New to Report.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs ~ In October we sent out 262, 10- day delinquent notices, 76 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 18 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 14 were shut off.

Low Income Household Water Assistance Program (LIHWAP) — We have signed on with the PA Department of
Human Services to be vendors under this federally funded program which can provide up to $2,500 per customer
who have an arrearage in their sewer bills. They must meet certain income levels similarly to that of the $SEnergy
fund program (Income 1.5 X poverty level). Once approved payments will be made directly to us. This program has
ended.

Payment Plans — Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of November 15, 2022, we have a total of 16 active payment
plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The October 2022 report has been sent to you.
SEnergy Fund — In October, the fund processed 15 applications, approved 14.
PennVest —The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. As a result of the
meeting with Senator Bruster we have submitted a funding request from the RCAP program and are awaiting agency
approval. The Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) grant program is managed by the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania’s Office of the Budget (OB) for economic development projects throughout the state. RACP grant
awards are issued by the Commonwealth and passed through a municipality or a public authority. We are still
awaiting information from the state on whether our application has been approved.

KLH is still preparing an application for a 2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application for the Golden Gate
Phase 2 Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project.

Budget 2023 — A draft of the 2023 Budget has been prepared and has been submitted to the Upstream
Communities per the 2012 Treatment Agreement via email.



November 2022 Operation and Collection Report

Started draining and cleaning #2 and #3 aeration basins. #3 basin will remain out of
service until MBR is operational. #2 basin will be put back into service once concrete work
is complete for construction. Plant is operating on two aeration basins as of now.

Reno Bros. came out and added the 2 new HVAC units to their service contact

Both HVAC units are up and running. Port Vue Plumbing is finishing their punch list.

Had to purchase a new chlorinator, we experienced intermittent chlorine
problems. BissNuss came out and suggested that we replace our chlorinator. It was
manufactured in 1996

Plenty of concrete work being done throughout plant as part of the upgrade. The new
outfall is poured, meter pit in place by digester, MBR splitter box is being
constructed, started work on splitter box for clarifier.

Bronder is continuing to work on their electrical piping at headworks and inquired about
running conduit through troughs that will no longer be in use so that they can continue
to work

Wayne Crouse will remove air diffusers in #3 aeration tank and they will remove and
replace half of the diffusers in #2 aeration tank once concrete work is complete in that
tank.

Duperon is continuing to work on the perforated screens. We have had numerous issues
with the screens. Duperon has been on site to fix the problems when they arise. Duperon
tells me that they are fully committed to get the screens to work as intended.

Posted on Indeed to look for a candidate for Jim's position. Jim and | spoke with 1
individual. Not too many quality responses for the position.



EPCRIEERS, N

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
Consulting Engineer’s Report

November 17,2022
ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

Construction meetings were held on October 25, 2022 and November 15, 2022.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 5, in the amount of $587,249.28 for payment.
This pay application includes mobilization, field offices, shop drawings, concrete demolition, and
cascade aeration structure. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for submission
to PENNVEST for payment.

Bronder submitted their Pay Application No. 3, in the amount of $9,000.00 for payment. This pay
application includes demolition and temporary electrical work. KLH has reviewed, and we
recommend Board approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment. Bronder submitted a
change order request, for material cost escalation, in response to KLH’s request. KLH prepared
Change Order No. 1, in the amount of $203,113.71, for material cost escalation. KLH recommends
approval of this change order.

KLH submitted the building permit application to the City of Clairton on August 25, 2022. As
previously discussed, Mr. Hannon found a copy of an agreement between the City of Clairton and
the Authority indicating that the Authority does not have to pay Building Permit fees. KLH sent this
agreement to the City along with a request for confirmation that the City would like the Building
Permit application to be submitted. KLH reiterated that our opinion is that a building permit is not
required for this project since no new buildings are being constructed, and the work within the
existing buildings is related to wastewater treatment process, which is not governed by building
code. The City Manager acknowledged the agreement. No comments have been received yet.

Headworks and Pump Station HVAC

Over the past month, Port Vue completed gas meter and piping installation. A technician was on
site to perform startup and training on both units. Both HVAC units are currently fully operational.
Punchlist inspection was completed, and Port Vue still needs to install two bollards at the
Headworks unit. We anticipate that the project will be completed before the end of the month. Port
Vue did not submit a pay application this month.

CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022, The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. Jet Jack is proceeding
with contract work. All sewer replacement including road and sidewalk restoration has been
completed. Lining work has not been completed yet. We are anticipating completion of all contract
work by the end of this month. jet Jack did not submit a pay application this month.
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We will need to process a change order for approximately $5,000 for sidewalk restoration. A
Columbia Gas gas line was installed through the existing manhole. The manhole will be relocated
into City sidewalk to address this issue. Columbia Gas has agreed to reimburse the Authority for
this cost.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted for a sewer rehabilitation project. Total project cost estimate was
$160,507. Grant funding was awarded in the amount of $104,329.64. KLH is proceeding with
preparation of drawings and specifications for bid.

CDBG Year 49

Application was submitted a sewer rehabilitation project on September 1, 2022, Project cost
estimate is $390,003.49 (CDBG share = $228,683.88, CMA share = $161,319.61)

Rate Study

KLH is working with Authority staff to evaluate City of Clairton rate increase required to cover the
Pennvest debt service.

Capital Requisition

Requisition 379-B in the amount of $27,355.50 is presented for Board approval. This requisition
includes invoices from KLH for construction administration and construction inspection and Phase
11 Oversite Committee coordination.

2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application

KLH is proceeding with 2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application for Golden Gate Phase 2
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project. This is a PA DEP Long Term Control Plan required project.
Application is due December 21, 2022. Project cost is estimated at approximately $500,000. A 15%
Authority match is required.

Respectfully Submitted,

A

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.
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CHANGE ORDER
No. , 1

PROJECT Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade - Phase 2

R B T R T T e R L L Ll AR e S Al il el

DATE OF ISSUANCE 11/7/2022 EFFECTIVE DATE 11/7/2022

...................................

OWNER: Clairton quicigal Authority

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CONTRACTOR _Bronder Technical Services o e——
OWNER'S Contract No.  2019-02 REBID ENGINEER _KLH Engineers, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Cornitract Documents.

Description;  Cost escalations for electrical equipment (except conduit/wire)

Reason for Change Order:  Cost increase from Rebid to current price (escalation)

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) See attachments for original electrical
equipment pricing during Rebid and current |
pricing for the electrical equipment

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Times
Substantial Completion: N/A
$4,154,555.00 Ready for final payment: N/A
days or dates
Net changes from previous Change Orders No. 0 _to No..0. Net changes:from previous Change Ordérs No. 0. toNo.0
$0.00 0
— -
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Times prior to this Change Order
Substantial Completion: N/A
$4,154,555.00 Ready for final payment: N/A
days or dates
NetIncrease of this Change Order Net Inc¢rease of this'Change Order
$203,113.71 0
Contract Price:with-all approved Change Orders Contract Times with all-approved Change Orders
Substanitial Completion: N/A
$4,357,668.71 Ready for final payment: N/A
days or dates

RECOMMENDED: APPROVED: ACCEPTED:

By. By: _/)(4

1 Geoffrey F. Feid erg, President
Engiiicer (Authorized Signature) Owner (Authorized Signature} Contractor (Authonzed Signature)




INSTRUCTIONS

A. GENERAL INFORMATION

This document was developed to provide a uniform format for handling contract changes that affect Contract
Price or Contract Times. Changes that have been initiated by Work Change Directive must be incorporated into
a subsequent Change Order if they affect Contract Price or Times.

Changes that affect Contract Price or Contract Times should be promptly covered by a Change Order. The
practice of accumulating change order items to reduce the administrative burden may lead to unnecessary
disputes.

If Milestones have been listed any effect of a Change Order thereon should be addressed.

For supplemental instructions and minor changes not involving change in the Contract Price or Contract Times,
a Field Order may be used.

B. COMPLETING THE CHANGE ORDER FORM

Engineer initiates the form, including a ddscription of the changes involved and attachments based upon
documents and proposals submitted by Contractor, or requests from Owner, or both.

Once Engineer has completed and signed the form, all copies should be sent to the Contractor for approval. After
approval by the Contractor, all copies should be sent to Owner for approval. Engineer should make distribution of
executed copies after approval by Owner.

If change only applies to Contract Price or to Contract Times, cross out the part of the tabulation that does not
apply.
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i QUOTATION PAGE
GED/MOSEBACH - PITTSBURGH . . 002 OF 002
MOSESACH ELECTRIC SUPPLY QuoTEd pare REVH REV.DATE
133 INDUSTRY DRIVE | A145374 | 12/06/2021 1 000 12/0672024
PITYSBURGH PA 15276 QUOTE EXPIRES PREPARED BY
TEL: 412 494<5000 FAX: 412 494-5100 01/06/2022 JH
CONTACT: JASON HOFFMAN sLs INSL
4088 2009
FoB FREIGRT
QUOTE FOR: BRONDER TECHNICAL | SHIPPING POINT PREPAID
ACCT #: 3516700 BRONDER TECHNICAL < HOUSE ACC
930 WEST OLD'ROUTE 422
PROSPECT, PA 16052 MELTRIC CONNECTORS
TEL: (724) 306-1400 -
EXT.
LN QTY MFR . CATALOG# DESCRIPTION PRICE vom AMT
33 4  MELCO 692M3 J0A 30D DSNIMTL 0.00 E 00
ANGLE
34 ¢ PUMP:CONTROL DISCONNECT
a5 20 MELCO 4714081 480V RCP 0:00 E 00
36 20 MELCO {71808 480V INL, 0.00 E 00
ar 20 - ;MELCO §13PON12 444 30A DS3 PLY HNDL, 0.00 E .00
38 20 - -MISC RSSS420:E 0.00 E 00
L1 200 MELCD.191A126 20A DN9 NEO PROT CAP 0.00 E 100
40 20  MELCO 616AM44 ‘DSNE FINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 E 00
41 20 -MELCO 593M3 60A 30D DSNGS MTL 0.00 E 00
ANGLE
TOTAL:

. L PLEABE NOTE: THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO.CONTRACT, BUT MERELY A QUOTATION OF GURRENT PRICES  FOR YOUR
‘CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION. ORDERS BASED ON THIS QUOTATION ARE SUBJECT TO YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF

THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED AT SALES.OUR-TERMS.GOM. WHIGH WE MAY GHANGE FROM TIME TO TIME -

'WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE. WE MAKE NO'REPRESENTATION WITH RESPECT TO COMPLIANCE WiTH JOB

SPECIFICATIONS.

i




- QUOTATION PAGE
CEDIidSEBACH - PITTSBURGH 001 OF 002
MOSEBACH ELECTRIC SUPPLY QUOTE # DATE REV 4 REV DATE
433 INDUSTRY DRIVE 1148374 | 1210672021 000 1210612031
PITTSBURGH PA 16275 QUOTE EXPIRES PREPARED BY
TEL: 412 494-5000 FAX: 412 494.5100 01/08/2022 JH
CONTACT: JASON HOFFMAN SLS INSL

098 2009
FoB FRETGHT
'QUOTEFOR:  BRONDER TECHNICAL SHIPPING POINT PREPAID
ACCT# 3810700  BRONDER TECHNICAL - HOUSE ACC
CUS PO ¥:
9930 WEST OLD ROUTE 422 J0B NAME:
PROSPECT, PA 16052 MELYRIC CONNECTORS
TEL: (724) 306-1600
EXT
LN QTY MFR CATALOG ¥ DESCRIPTION PRICE uom AMT
o1 §  MISC MELTRIC CONNECTORS 47,085.34 E £7,085.34
02 *  CONSISTING OF:
0 *  MEMBRANE TANK
o4 8 MELCO 6394043843 150A 4BOV RCP 0.00 E 00
05 8 MELCO 6398043 150A 480V INL 0.00 E 00
06 8§ MELCO 618PON20 2IN 100A DSP POLY HNODL 0.00 E 00
o 8 MISC RSSS-6735-E REMKE CORD GRIP 0.00 E 00
08 8 MELCO 313A426 0.00 E 00
09 8 MELCO 595M0 100A DS9 30D MTL 0.00 £ 00
ADPTR
10 *  TRAIN1-4
1 4 MELCO 6334043842 30A 480V DSN3 RCPT 0.00 E 00
12 4 MELCO 6338043 30A 480V DSN3 INLET 0.00 E 00
13 4 MELCO 512PON12 1-1/4 DS1 20A PLY HNDL 0.00 E 00
14 4  MISC RSSSA20-E REMKE CORD GRIP 0.00 E 00
15 4 MELCO 616A426 PLUG CAP 0.00 E 00
16 4 MELCO §13A348 DSN3 FINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 E 00
1 4 MELCO 592M0 30A DSN3 MTL STRT 0.00 £ 00
ADPTR
18 «  ANOXIC BASIN
18 4 MELCO 6334043843 30A 480V DSN3 RCPT 0.00 E 00
20 4 MELCO 6338043 30A 480V DSN3 INLET 0.00 £ 00
21 4 MELCO 512PON12 1-1/4 DS1 20A PLY HNDL 0.00 £ 00
22 4  MISC RSSS420E REMKE CORD GRIP 0.00 £ 00
23 4 MELCO 513A426 PROTECTIVE CAP 0.00 £ 00
2 4 MELCO 813A345 DSN3 FINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 £ 00
26 4 MELCO 592M3 30A 30D DSN3 MTL 0.00 E 00
ANGLE
26 ¢ STORAGE AND CLARIFIER DE-WATERING PUMP
27 4 MELCO 6334043843 30A 480V DSN3 RCPT 0.00 E 00
28 4 MELCO 6338043 30A 480V DSN3 INLET 0.00 € 00
29 4 MELCO 512PON12 1-414 DS1 20A PLY HNOL 0.00 E 00
3 4 MISC RSSS420 0.00 E 80
31 4 MELCO 613A426 PROTECTIVE CAP 0.00 & 00
32 4 MELCO 813AM6 DSN3 FINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 £ 00

PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO CONTRACT, BUT MERELY A QUOTATION OF CURRENT PRICES FOR YOUR
CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION. ORDERS BASED ON THIS QUOTATION ARE SUBJECT TO YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED AT SALES.OUR-TERMS,COM, WHICH WE MAY CHANGE FROM TIME TO TIME
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE. WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION WITH RESPECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH JOB
SPECIFICATIONS,




. QUOTATION PAGE
"JEDIMOSEBACH - PITTSBURGH \ 002 OF 002
MOSEBACH ELECTRIC SUPPLY quotes DATE REV.S REVDATE
133 NDUSTRY DRIVE 1155192 . ] 04122022 000 0411242022
PITTSBURGH PA 15275 QUOTE EXPIRES PREPARED BY
TEL: 412 4945000 FAX: 412 494-5100 0511212022 . JH
CONTACT: JASON HOFFMAN SLS INSL
4098 2009
"FOB “FREIGHT
QUOTE FOR: BRONDER TECHNICAL SHIPPING POINT _PREPAID
ACCT #; 39-10760 BRONDER TECHNICAL - HOUSE ACC
CUSPO#:
990'WEST OLD ROUTE 422 JOB NAME:
PROSPECT, PA 18052 MELTRIC CONNECTORS
TEL: [724) 306-1600
: EXT
LN QTY MFR CATALOGE DESCRIPTION PRICE uoM AMT
3 4  MELCO 592M3 30A 30D DSN3 WATL 0.00 E 00
ANGLE
34 *  PUMP CONTROL DISCONNECT
35 20 - MELCO 1714081 480V RCP 0.00 E 080
36 20 MELCO 1718081 4BOVANL 0.00 E 00
37 20 - MELCO 513PON12 15174 30A DS3 PLY HNDL 0.00 E 00
a8 20 MISC  R8SS5420:E ' 0.00 E 00
33 20 - MELCO 191A%26 20A DN3'NEQ PROT CAP 0.00 E 00
40 20 MELCO:616AMSE DSN6 EINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 € 00
41 20, MELCO 593M3 60A 30D DSN6 MTL 0.00 3 00
ANGLE

TOTAL:

PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT'AN OFFER YO CONTRACT, BUT MERELY A QUOTATION OF CURRENT PRICES FORYOUR
CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION. ORDERS BASED.ON THIS QUOTATION ARE SUBJECT TO YOUR ACCEPYANCE OF
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED.AT SALES.OUR-TERMS.COM, WHICH WE MAY CHANGE FROM TIME TO TIME
WATHOUT PRIOR NOTICE. WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION WITH RESPEGT TO COMPLIANCE WITH JOB
SPEGIFICATIONS




i

. QUOTATION GE

CED/MOSEBACH - PITTSBURGH 001 OF 002

MOSEBACH ELECTRIC SUPPLY QUOTE# | DATE REV# REV DATE

133 INDUSTRY DRIVE 1185182 | 04/12/2022 000 04/1212022

PITTSBURGH PA 18278 QUOTE EXPIRES PREPARED BY

TEL: 412 494-5000 FAX: 412 494-5100 05/12/2022 JH

CONTACT: JASON HOFFMAN SLS INSL.

4098 2009
FOB FREIGHT
QUOTE FOR: BRONDER TECHNICAL SHIPPING POINT PREPAID
ACCT #: 39-10700 BRONDER TECHNICAL - HOUSE ACC
CUS PO #:

990 WEST OLD ROUTE 422 JOB NAME:

PROSPECT, PA 16052 MELTRIC CONNECTORS

TEL: {724) 306-1600

EXT
LN QTY MFR CATALOG # DESCRIPTION PRICE uom AMT
01 1 MISC MELTRIC CONNECTORS 0,857.00 E 60,857.00
02 *  CONSISTING OF:
03 *  MEMBRANE TANK
o 8 MELCO 6394043843 150A 480V RCP 0.00 E 00
05 8 MELCO 6398043 15DA 480V INL 0.00 E .00
06 8  MELCO §15PON20 2IN 100A DS9 POLY KNDL 0.00 E 00
o 8  MISC RSSS-6738-E 0.00 E 00
08 8  MELCO 319A426 0,00 E 00
09 8  MELCO 595M0 100A DS9 80D MTL 0.00 € 00
ADPTR

10 *  TRAIN1-4
] 4 MELCO 8334043843 30A 480V DSN3 RCPT 30A 0.00 E 00
12 4 MELCO 6338043 480V DSN3 INLET 1-1/4 0.00 E 00
13 4  MELCO 842PON12 DS1 20A PLY HNDL R 0.00 € 00
“" 4 MISC RSSS420.E PLUG CAP 0.00 E 00
1 4 MELCO 616A426 DSN3 FINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 3 00
% 4 MELCO $13AM6 30A DSNJ MYL STRY 0.00 E 00
17 &  MELCO 592M0 ADPTR 0.00 E .00
18 *  ANOXIC BASIN 30A 480V DSN3 RCPT 30A
19 4 MELCO 63340436843 480V DSN3 INLET 1-1/4 0.00 E 00
20 4  MELCO 6338043 DS120A PLY HNDLR 0.00 E 00
3] 4  MELCO 512PON{2 PROTECTIVE CAP DSN3 0.00 E 00
7 4 MISC RSSS420-E FINGER DRAW PLT 30A 0.00 E 00
23 4  MELCO 613A426 30D DSN3 MTL ANGLE 0.00 E 00
24 4 MELCO §13A346 0.00 E ]
25 4 MELCO 692M3 0.00 E 00
2 *  STORAGE AND CLARIFIER DE-WATERING PUMP
27 4 MELCO 6334043843 30A 480V DSN3 RCPT 0.00 E 00
28 4 MELCO 6338043 30A 480V DSN3 INLET 0.00 E 00
29 4  MELCO 512PON12 1414 DS1 20A PLY HNDL 0.00 E 00
30 4 MISC RSSS42D-E 0.00 E 00
34 4 MELCO 613A426 PROTECTIVE CAP 0.00 E 00
32 4 MELCO G13A346 DSN3 FINGER DRAW PLT 0.00 E 00

PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO CONTRACT, BUT MERELY A QUOTATION OF CURRENT PRICES FOR YOUR
CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION, ORDERS BASED ON THIS QUOTATION ARE SUBJECT TO YOUR ACCEPTANGE OF
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED AT SALES.OUR-TERMS,COM, WHICH WE MAY CHANGE FROM TIME TO TIME
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE. WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION WITH RESPECT YO COMPLIANCE WITH JOB
SPECIFICATIONS.




BLECTRICAL

" "PHONE 1(801) 566-7200
FAX 1 (801) 225-0835

BILL OF MATERIAL.
For FACTORY TESTBY
CLAIRTON WWTP AUTHORIZED WARRANTY
SERVICE PERSONNEL
INCLUDED IN PRICE
ITEM. . “OTY DESCRIPTION ' '

SPARE PARTS:

9 One of each different lype of control board.used within the VFDs.

2 One.doormounted operator's keypad for the VEDs.
54  Six Control fuses of each different type used within the VFD's
54 Six-Power fuses of each different lype:used:withinthe VFD's

1 Copydf the VFD programming software

1 . PC interconhecting cable 7

SPART PARTS TOTAL: $  INCLUDED

1 Up lo 12 sats of submittals & shop drawings per job AND tip t6 6 séls of O & M manuals and as built drawings per job
2 YEARFACTORY WARRANTY INCLUDED, and an additiona! Q years exented wanranty / dervice contract
)| ASSEMBLY, TESTING, UL. LISTING AND LABELING OF ENTIRE SYSTEM

—t

PACKAGE TOTAL FRIEGHT INCLUDED

PROJECT SHIPPING ESTIMATE
Depariure Destination (Midvale UT, 84047), Arrival Destination (15025)
Packing List: ‘
QTy. 39 CLAIRTON WWTO VFD's . $
SHIPPING ESTIMATE §
SHIPPING CLARIFICATIONS:
This: shipping estimata was caléulated 00/00/2020 and Is subjeci to change.
Smppingnm vary daily based on (uel prices and induslry demiand.
Final shipping cast will be calcidaled at time of projact completion.

CLAR[FICATIONS:

Guoted PACKAGE TOTAL DOES NOT include frelght; shipping costs caloulated at time of shipment,

Quoted price does notInciude sald lax

This quotation 1s: good for 45 days afler project bid date,

Submittal lead Ume is'6-8 weaks ARO

Material lead ime I8 24-36 waeks afer receipl of retumed approved submiltals

Quotation Includes only lems:specifically inthis bill of material- and it's referenced atlachments.

Any onsite start-up or trdlning is not inclirded in this quote But may be added for. an:additional cost if requested,
QES Is-taking exceptions to sl spare or exira parts, these Hems can be provided if tequested for an additional cosl.

Form: QCQ08 12/07/2021 REVB




QUALITY

)
oaranczz [RK ) ELECTRICAL

SYSTEMS

FAX 1 (801) 225-0835 PREPARED FOR: Vincent Incovati
PHONE 1(801) 566-7200 PREPARED BY: Kade Worton
BILL OF MATERIAL FACTORY TEST BY
For AUTHORIZED WARRANTY
CLAIRTON WWTP SERVICE PERSONNEL
INCLUDED IN PRICE
(TEM QTY DESCRIPTION

1 2HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #. ABB ACS580-01-04A8-4 ABB VFD LT: 10-12 Weeks

4 6 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-012A-4 ABB VFD LT: 10-12 Weeks

4  7.5HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-012A-4 ABB VFD LT: 10-12 Weeks

4 10 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #; ABB ACS580-01-014A-4 ABB VFD LT: 28-32 Weoks

4 15 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-023A-4 ABB VFD LT: 15-18 Weeks

8 50 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Par # ABB ACS580-01-065A-4 ABB VFD LT: 5-7 Weeks

8  75HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-124A-4 ABB VFDLT; 5-7 Weeks

1 100 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VED Part #: ABB ACS580-01-124A-4 ABB VFD LT: 57 Weeks

5 300 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Panl #;: ABB ACS580-01-361A-4 ABB VFO LY: 5-7 Weeks

FACTORY AUTHORIZED FIELD START-UP FOR EACH VFD
VFD HARMONICS TEST AND REPORT
ON SITE CUSTOMER TRAINING (8 Hours)
TOTAL: $§ 602,000.00




A QUALITY
(\4 EYLECTRIL‘,AL

Job Name; CLAIRTON WWTP

EACH VFD SYSTEM INCLUDES:

INEMA 1 ECONOMY ENCLOSURE CONTAINING ALL OEVICES NO EXTERNAL INTER-CONNECTION REQUIRED

g INEMA 1G GASKETED ENCLOSURE WITH FILTERED FORCED AIR COOLING
8 U.L. TYPE 12 FORCE-VENT ENCLOSURE WITH PREMIUM INLET AND EXHAUST FILTERS
] |NEMA 3R /12 RAIN-TIGHT FORCE VENT ENCLOSURE W/ PREMIUM INLET AND EXHAUST FILTERS {300HP Units ONLY)
% INEMA 4 PAINTED STEEL WASH DOWN RATED ENCLOSURE, WITH CLOSED LOOP AIR CONDITIONING
INEMA 4X 304 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURE, WASH DOWN RATED, WITH CLOSED-LOOP AIR CONDITIONING
- INON- FUSED SWITCH
8 ISTANDARD MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING OPERATOR HANDLE
g)- % 651K SCCR MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING OPERATOR HANDLE
z0 35K AIC INFUT CIRCUIT BREAKER W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING BREAKER OPERATOR HANDLE
g 65K AIC INPUT CIRCUIT BREAKER W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING BREAKER OPERATOR HANDLE
o 100K CLASS "J" FUSED DISCONNECT W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING OPERATOR HANDLE
3% LINE REACTOR INPUT
[} 5% LINE REACTOR INPUT
S 6 MTE MATRIX HARMONICS FILTER GUARANTEED TO MEET IEEE 519, 1392 REQUIREMENTS
% & 18-PULSE RECTIFIER, INCLUDING PHASE SHIFTING TRANSFORMER AND BALANCING REACTOR
8] SET - INPUT CURRENT LIMITING FUSES, 200K AIC
INPUT TVSS ,DRIVE OPTIMIZED FOR RECTIFIER PROTECTION - RAYCAP "30"s--100KA
ABB ACS580 VFD SIZED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT AT ELEVATION AND TEMPERATURE
™ VFD SIZED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT AT ELEVATION AND TEMPERATURE
g_ DOOR-MOUNTED KEYPAD INTERFACE DEVICE
g COMMUNICATION MODULE {MODBUS, DEVICENET, PROF! BUS DP, LON, OR BACNET, OTHER AT ADDITIONAL COST
110 MODULE
NEMA 3R DOOR MOUNTED KEYPAD INTERFACE DEVICE WITH SUN SHIELD
0 CONTACTOR BYPASS, HORSE POWER (IEC) RATED (MECHANICALLY & ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED)
% CONTACTOR BYPASS NEMA RATED (MECHANICALLY & ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED)

BYP,

CLASS 20 ADJUSTABLE THERMAL OVER LOAD RELAY
SOLID STATE OVER LOAD RELAY WITH PHASE LOSS PROTECTION

CONTROL
OPTIONS

- 3% OUTPUT REACTOR
@ ;0: 5% OUTPUT REACTOR
S OUTPUT DV / DT FILTER FOR MOTOR PROTECTION
Q g OUTPUT SINE WAVE FILTER FOR EXTRA LONG LEAD MOTOR PROTECTION
2 RTD MONITOR / RELAY DOOR MOUNTED (UP TO 12 RTDs)
& PUMP PROTECTION RELAY, MOISTURE AND TEMP MONITOR
30mm SELECTOR SWITCHES OR PUSH BUTTONS
= 30mm LED PRESS TO TEST PILOT LIGHTS
98 22mm SELECTOR SWITCHES OR PUSH BUTTONS
o E 22mm LED PILOT LIGHTS -
SPEED POT (DOOR MOUNTED)
CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER W/ PRIMARY & SECONDARY FUSES
24VOC POWER SUPPLY

ELAPSED TIME METER, NON RESETABLE

CONTROL RELAYS, 10 AMP ICE CUBE TYPE

TIME DELAY RELAYS

INPUT PHASE PROTECTION RELAY W/ PHASE L.OSS, REVERSAL, OVER AND UNDER VOLTAGE PROTECTION

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS

OOOQQQQOOOOOOOGAQ-.COOLNOOOOOOOOOOOOO—'O-‘Q-hO-\OOOAOOOOOO-A-bOO

THERMOSTAT / CONTROLS

4-20mA ANALOG SIGNAL ISOLATORS INPUT OR OUTPUT
(OVERSIZED CAPACITY CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER
CUSTOM NAME PLATES

NETA-21 MODULE REMOTE MONITORING TOOL

AUX CONTACT WITH BELL ALARM

ENCLOSURE SPACE HEATER, ANTICONDENSATION W/ CONTROLS
AMMETER / VOLTMETER

TRANSIENT COlL SURGE SUPPRESSORS

POWER QUALITY METER WITH NEEDED CT'S AND PT'S
UPGRADED INTRINSICALLY SAFE RELAYS

Form: QC008

04/14/2022 REVB




LIALITY
LECTRICAL

SYSTEMS

" PHONE 1(801) 666-7200
FAX 1 (801) 225-0835

BILL OF MATERIAL

For FACTORY TEST BY

CLAIRTON WWTP AUTHORIZED WARRANTY
SERVICE PERSONNEL
INGLUDED IN PRICE
_ITEM __QT1Y DESCRIPTION il

SPARE PARTS:

9 - One of each different type of control board used within the VFDs.

2 Onedoor molnted operator's keypad forthe VEDs.
54  Six Control fuses of each different type used within the VFD's
54 - ShePower fuses of each different type used within the VFD's

1. Copy of the VFD programming software

1 PCinterconnecting cable 7

SPART PARTS TOTAL: § INCLUDED

1 Up to 12 sels of subriiitals & shop dravings per job AND up to 8 sets of O.& M mantials and as built dravings perjob
1 2 YEAR FACTORY WARRANTY.INCLUDED, and an additional ] yeass extented warranty / servica conlract
1 ASSEMBLY: TESTING, U.L. LISTING AND LABELING OF ENTIRE SYSTEM

PACKAGE TOTAL

FRIEGHT INCLUDED

PROJECT SHIPPING ESTIMATE
Departure Destination (Midvale UT, 84047), Arrival Destination (15025)
Packing List:
Qry. 39 CLAIRTON'WWTO VFD's

SHIPPING CLARIFICATIONS:
This shipping estimale was calculaled 00/00/2020 and Is subject to change.
Shipping rales vary dally based on fuel prices and industry demand.

Final shipping costwill be calculated 4t tima of project compiation,

CLARIFICATIONS:

Quated PACKAGE TOTAL DOES NOT Include frelght; shipping costs:calcilated at time of Shipment,

Quoted price doas nat include sale tax

This Guotalion is goad for 45 days after project bid dale,

Submital lead timie 1§ 6-8 weeks ARO

Matarial load tima 18:24:36 weeks alter receipt of réturied.approved subswtals

Quotation includes only Rems specifically In this bill 6Fmaterial and it's referenced atlachmenis.

Any onsile stant-up or training Is notincluded in-this quote but may be added for an-addifional-cost if requested.
QES Is taking exceplions 1o all spare or extra parls, these Hems can be provided if requested for an additicral cosl.

Form:QC008 04/14/2022 REVB



QUALITY
ELECTRICAL

A
1210712021 «é cy -

FAX 1 (801) 225-0835 PREPARED FOR: Vincent Incovati
PHONE 1(801) 566-7200 PREPARED BY: Kade Worton
BILL OF MATERIAL FACTORY TEST BY
For AUTHORIZED WARRANTY
CLAIRTON WWTP SERVICE PERSONNEL
INCLUDED IN PRICE
ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION

1 2HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #; ABB ACS580-01-04A8-4 ABB VFD LT 10-12 Weeks

4 6 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBFED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-012A-4 ABB VED LT: 10-12 Weeks

4 7.5HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-012A-4 ABB VED LT: 10-12 Weeks

4 10 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Parl #: ABB ACS580-01-014A-4 ABB VFD LT: 28-32 Waeks

4 15HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-023A-4 ABB VFD LT: 15-18 Weeks

8 50HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-065A-4 ABB VFD LT: 5-7 Weeks

8 75 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-124A-4 ABB VFDLT: 5-7 Weeks

1 100 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VED Part # ABB ACS580-01-124A-4 ABB VFD LT: 5-7 Weeks

5 300 HP, 480 VOLT, 3 PHASE, VFD SYSTEM AS DESCRIBED BELOW $
VFD Part #: ABB ACS580-01-361A-4 ABB VFD LT: 5-7 Weeks

1 FACTORY AUTHORIZED FIELD START-UP FOR EAGH VFD
39  VFDHARMONICS TEST AND REPORT
1 ON SITE CUSTOMER TRAINING (8 Hours)

TOTAL: § 572,000.00
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Q\‘-—Z’/ SYSTEMS

Job Name: CLAIRTON WWTP

EACH VFD SYSTEM INCLUDES:

NEMA 1 ECONOMY ENCLOSURE CONTAINING ALL DEVICES NO EXTERNAL INTER-CONNECTION REQUIRED

CONTROL
OPTIONS

ELAPSED TIME METER, NON RESETABLE

CONTROL RELAYS, 10 AMP ICE CUBE TYPE

TIME DELAY RELAYS

INPUT PHASE PROTECTION RELAY W/ PHASE LOSS, REVERSAL, OVER AND UNDER VOLTAGE PROTECTION

ADDITIONAL OPTIONS

THERMOSTAT / CONTROLS

4-20mA ANALOG SIGNAL ISOLATORS INPUT OR OUTPUT
OVERSIZED CAPACITY CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER
ICUSTOM NAME PLATES

NETA-21 MODULE REMOTE MONITORING TOOL

UX CONTACT WITH BELL ALARM

ENCLOSURE SPACE HEATER, ANTICONDENSATION W/ CONTROLS
METER / VOLTMETER

TRANSIENT COIL SURGE SUPPRESSORS

POWER QUALITY METER WITH NEEDED CT'S AND PT'S
UPGRADED INTRINSICALLY SAFE RELAYS

[+]
%’ 0 |NEMA 1G GASKETED ENCLOSURE WITH FILTERED FORCED AIR COOLING
2 1 |u.. TYPE 12 FORCE-VENT ENCLOSURE WITH PREMIUM INLET AND EXHAUST FILTERS
a 1 |NEMA 3R /12 RAIN-TIGHT FORCE VENT ENCLOSURE W/ PREMIUM INLET AND EXHAUST FILTERS  (300HP Units ONLY)
3 0 |NEMA 4 PAINTED STEEL WASH DOWN RATED ENCLOSURE, WITH CLOSED LOOP AIR CONDITIONING
0 |NEMA 4x 304 STAINLESS STEEL ENCLOSURE, WASH DOWN RATED, WITH CLOSED-LOOP AIR CONDITIONING
. 0 |NON-FUSED SWITCH
B ¢ |STANDARD MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING OPERATOR HANDLE
0% 0 |85K SCCR MOTOR CIRCUIT PROTECTOR W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING OPERATOR HANDLE
z8 0 [aSKAIC INPUT CIRCUIT BREAKER W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING BREAKER OPERATOR HANDLE
] 1 |65KAIC INPUT CIRCUIT BREAKER W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING BREAKER OPERATOR HANDLE
o o 100K CLASS *J* FUSED DISCONNECT W/ PADLOCKABLE DOOR INTERLOCKING OPERATOR HANDLE
0  ]3% LINE REACTOR INPUT
) 0 [5% LINE REACTOR INPUT :
538 1 |MTE MATRIX HARMONICS FILTER GUARANTEED TO MEET IEEE 519, 1992 REQUIREMENTS
Sr 0 |18-PULSE RECTIFIER, INCLUDING PHASE SHIFTING TRANSFORMER AND BALANCING REACTOR
o 1 |SET-INPUT CURRENT LIMITING FUSES, 200K AIC
0___|INPUT TVSS ,DRIVE OPTIMIZED FOR RECTIFIER PROTECTION - RAYCAP “30"3--100KA
1 |ABB ACS580 VFD SIZED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT AT ELEVATION AND TEMPERATURE
@ 0 |VFD SIZED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENT AT ELEVATION AND TEMPERATURE
g t  |DOOR-MOUNTED KEYPAD INTERFACE DEVICE
& 0  |COMMUNICATION MODULE (MODBUS, DEVICENET, PROFI BUS DP, LON, OR BACNET. OTHER AT ADDITIONAL COST
o [o MODULE
0___|NEMA 3R DOOR MOUNTED KEYPAD INTERFACE DEVICE WITH SUN SHIELD
@ 0 |CONTACTOR BYPASS, HORSE POWER (IEC) RATED (MECHANICALLY & ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED)
2 0  |CONTACTOR BYPASS NEMA RATED (MECHANICALLY & ELECTRICALLY INTERLOCKED)
g 0  [CLASS 20 ADJUSTABLE THERMAL OVER LOAD RELAY
0 |SOLID STATE OVER LOAD RELAY WITH PHASE LOSS PROTECTION
- 0 |3% OUTPUT REACTOR
« 8 0  |5% OUTPUT REACTOR
o6 0 |OUTPUT DV/DT FILTER FOR MOTOR PROTECTION
§ = 0 |OUTPUT SINE WAVE FILTER FOR EXTRA LONG LEAD MOTOR PROTECTION
& 0  |RTDMONITOR / RELAY DOOR MOUNTED (UP TO 12 RTDS)
o 0 |PUMP PROTECTION RELAY, MOISTURE AND TEMP MONITOR
2 |30mm SELECTOR SWITCHES OR PUSH BUTTONS
- 2 4 [|30mm LED PRESS TO TEST PILOT LIGHTS
98 0 |22mm SELECTOR SWITCHES OR PUSH BUTTONS
& E 0 [22mm LED PILOT LIGHTS
0 |SPEED POT (DOOR MOUNTED)
¥ |[CONTROL POWER TRANSFORMER Wi PRIMARY & SECONDARY FUSES
0 [24vDC POWER SUPPLY
1
5
0
[!]
0
)
)
0
0
0
0
]
0
0
[¢]
0
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QUOTATION PAGE
CEDMOSEBACH ~PITTSBURGH . _ 001 OF 001
* : - -
MOSEBACH ELECTRIC SUPPLY QUOTE # DATE REVH REV DATE
133 INDUSTRY DRIVE 1445391 12/0712024 000 112/072021 |
PITTSBURGH. PA 16275 QUOTE EXPIRES PREPARED BY
TEL:412°494-5000 FAX: 412:484:6100 0110712022 JH
CONTACT: JASON HOFFMAN sLS INSL
4088 2009
FOB FREIGHT
QUOTE FOR: BRONDER TECHNICAL SHIPPING POINT PREPAID
ACCT #: 39:10700 BROMDER TECHNICAL - HOUSEACC
cUS PO #:
990 WEST OLD.ROUTE 422 JOB NANE-
PROSPECT, PA 16052 CLAIRTON WWTP GEAR
TEL: {724) 3061600
EXT
LN QY MFR CATALOG# DESCRIPTION PRICE uoM AMT
ot 1 MISC -ABBGEAR CONSISTING OF: 208,700.00 E '208;700.00
02 & CONSISTING OF:
03 1. _MISC MCC-1000 0.00 E 00
04 1 MISC mcCcadoo 0.00 E 00
05 12 © ‘MISC.  30A/3P NF DISCONNECTS 0.00 E 00
N12
06 1 'MISC  400A/SP NF DISCONNECT 0.00 E 00
N12
ird 5 MISC - 800A/3P-NF DISCONNECTS 0.00 E o
SR : .
08 41 MISC 30APNF DISCONNECTS 0.60 . E .00
4X
08 {1 MISC -BUCKET FOR EXISTING 0.00 E .00
MCC-200
10 1. MISC PANEL LP1000 0.00 E .00
11 MISC - 45KVA TRANSFORMER 0.00 E i
12 1 MISC  M8B1 .60 E 00
13 * ahhEd
" 1. - MISC . 3780KVA PADMOUNT 150,580.00 E 150,680.00
TRANSFORMER
15 . aase
16 1 MISC 400KVAR CAPACITOR 38,430.00 E 33,430.00
BANK
17 ¥ (1.3
18 1 . MISC POWERSYSTEM 15,290.00 E 19,290.00
STUDYISERVICES
TOTAL:

1 SPECIFICATIONS.

PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT-AN-OFFER TO CONTRACT, BUT MERELY.A QUOTATION OF CURRENT PRICES FOR YOUR
‘CONVENIENCE ANDINFORMATION: ORDERS BASED ON THIS QUOTATION ARE SUBJECT YO YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED AT:SALES.OUR-TERMS.COM, WHIGH WE MAY CHANGE FROM TIME TO TIME
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTICE; WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION WITH RESPEGT TO COMPLIANGE WITH JOB




QUOTATION PAGE
CEUMOSEBACH - PITTSBURGH 001 OF 001
: ,
MOSEBACH ELECTRIC SUPPLY REV# REV DATE
133 INDUSTRY DRIVE oL 1.0411412032 900 2
PITISBURGH PA 18275 QUOTE EXPIRES PREPARED:BY
TEL: 412 494-5000 FAX: 412.494:6100 05142022 JH
CONTACT: . . JASON HOFFMAN . INSL
2008
FREIGHT
QUOTE FOR: BRONDER TECHNICAL . PREPAID
ACCT #: 39:40700 BRONDER TECHMICAL « HOUSE ACC
990 WEST OLD ROUTE 422 OB
PROSPECT, PA 16052 CLAIRTON WWTP GEAR
TEL: {724) 308:1600 -
~ ‘ EXT
LN QTY_ MER .CATALOG# DESCRIPTION PRICE uom AmY
01 1 MISC ABBGEAR CONSISTING OF: 265,010.00 E © . .266{010,00
02 * . CONSISTING OF:
(K] 1. MISE ' MGC1000 0.00 3 00
04 1 .MISC MCC-2000 0.00 E .00
08 12 MISC  -3DAISP NF DISCONNECTS 0,00 E 00
N12
06 4 MISC 400AI3P. NF DISCONNECT 0.00 13 00
N2
07 5 . MISC 600AIIP NF DISCONNECTS 0.00 E £0
3R
o8 41 MISC - 30A/3P NF DISCONNECTS 0.00 E 00
14 ;
09 1. MISC - BUCKET FOR EXISTING 0.00 E £0
MCC 200
10 1 . MISC - PANEL LP1060 0.00 E 00
1 1 -MISC ASKVATRANSFORMER 0:00 E 80
12 1 MISC. MSBA a.00 E 00
13 « FeTTs .
1 1 MISC . 3750KVA PADMOUNT 210,368.00 E 210,368.00
TRANSFORMER
1 5 * Atbad
1% 1 MISC  400KVAR CAPACITOR ' 48,790.00 € 48,790.00
BANK
17 [ ] SR0RR
18 1 ~MISC :POWER SYSTEM 24,370.00 E 24,370.00
STUDYISERVICES
TOTAL:

| PLEASE NOTE: THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO CONTRACT, BUT MERELY A QUOTATION OF CURRENT PRICES FOR YOUR
CONVENIENCE AND INFORMATION: ORDERS BASED ON THIS QUOTATION ARE SUBJECT TO YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS LOCATED AT SALES.OUR-TERMS.COM, WHICH WE MAY CHANGE FROM TIME YO TIME
WITHOUT PRIOR NOTIGE: WE MAKE NO REPRESENTATION WITH RESPECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH JOB
SPECIFICATIONS.
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Date: Dec 7, 2021 Quote: PA21-69121-13 Q uote

GORMLEY. Page 1/2
« &7 FARRINGTON Gormley Farrington Inc.
} 339 Old Haymaker Road, Suite 1103
Monroeville PA 15146

Phone: (412) 856-5740
Fax: (412) 856-5762

From: Andy Andoga
Project Clairton Municipal Authority - Quoter Ph:
‘évf?é’é%a‘er Treatment Plant Upgrade Emall: aandaga@gormley-farrington.com
Location
Quote PA21-69121-13
To: Chuck Berner For
Bronder Technical Services Bid Date Dec 7 2021
990 West Old Rte 422 Expires Jan 7, 2022
Prospect PA 16052 Engineer; KLH Engineering
Phone: (724) 306-1600 : ~
Fax: (724) 306-1607
EMail: chemer@bronderts.com
QTY - Type MFG = Part
48 A SYLVANIA VAPOR2B/040UNVD40/48EC/GR
4 A SYLVANIA VAPOR2B/040UNVD40/48ECIGRIE
23 B SYLVANIA VAPORZ2B/025UNVD40/24EC/IGR
10  ©t DIALIGHT ~ ALUSBC27NNWNGN
10 cf DIALIGHT. “HZXJBO75PCH -
55 C2 DIALIGHT ALUSBC27NNWNGN
55 g2 DIALIGHT ‘HZXJBO75PCH
55° €2 DIALIGHT HZXSTAN200T
55 ©2 SWIVELFOLE - ST6:M1-3000-T-NCT-HG
55 C2 swWiveLrole  MBK9-002-HG
14 D CREELTG SEC-EDG-2MB-WM-06-E-UL-BZ-350-F-P
T EM ABB LCACR2SQLEDRID
7 EM ABB ELF812/LED
2 F DECOPQL  D207-LED3050UHKBZB2T.
3 6 CREELTG FLD-OL-40-D4:07-E-UL-BZ:525
19 H DECOPQL - DB24-LED15050UNVLPTSB2Z
19 H DECOPOL - DB24-PM-BZ
17 POLE WJM ‘SA5000725:8Z-DM10-BC
1 POLEZ WiM SA5000725-82-DM290-8C
3 J SYLVANIA LED/PBIGX24Q/H/B41/G2
9 K SYLVANIA UFOHIBAZA/100UNVDE40/WH
62069
4 K SYLVANIA EMBB/UFO/MO0WDC »
Total: 7 $179,000.00
Notes:

v Swivét pole for lype C2 requires special piate formounting to end-of walk grid-and will not be mounted to'the ralls.
 Pole to be boited to mounting plate

Light Alarms is plus freight

Freight Minimum
Mfg Terms: Allowance Order
Andy Andoga Page 1/2




Date: Dec 7, 2021

Project Clairton Municipal Authority -
Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade

Phase 2
Location
Quote PA21-69121-13

Mfg Terms:
CREE L CREE LIGHTING
Freight allowed: $3000.

DECO/ Deco Lighting
DIALIG Dialight

ABB Lightalarms
reight Allowed: $1,000.00
Minimum: $35.00

SWIVE Swivelpole
SYLVA Ledvance/Sylvania
WIM  WJM

Freight
Allowance
Freight Allowed

Freight Allowed
Freight Allowed
Plus Freight

Plus Freight
Freight Allowed
Freight Allowed

Andy Andoga

Quote: PA21-69121-13 Quote

Page 2/2

Gormley Farrington Inc.

339 Old Haymaker Road, Suite 1103
Monroeville PA 15146

Phone; (412) 856-5740

Fax: (412) 856-5762

From: Andy Andoga

Quoter Ph:

Emall: aandoga@gormley-farrington.com

Minimum
Order

$100.00
$500.00
$35.00

Page 2/2




Date: Apr 14, 2022 Quote: PA21-69121-13 Quote

Page 1/2
< @ == GORMLEY-
| ¥ FARRINGTON Gormley Farrington Inc.

339 Old Haymaker Road, Suite 1103
Monroeville PA 15146

Phone: (412) 856-5740

Fax: (412) 856-5762

From: Andy Andoga
Project Clairton Municipal Authority - Quoter Ph:
wggﬁtg\gﬂef Treatment Plant Upgrade Email: aandoga@gormley-farrington.com
Location
Quote PA21-69121-13
To: Chuck Berner For
Bronder Technical Services Bid Date Apr 14,2022
990 West Old Rle 422 Expires May 1,2022
Prospect PA-16052 Engineer: KLH Engineering
Phone: (724) 306-1600
Fax;: (724) 306-1607
EMail: cberner@bronderts.com
QTY Type MFG  Part
48 A SYLVANIA VAPOR2B/040UNVD40/48ECIGR
4 A SYLVANIA VAPOR2BIO4OUNVD40MBEC/GRIE
23 B SYLVANIA VAPOR2B/025UNVD40/24ECIGR
10 ct DIALIGHT ALUSBC27NNWNGN
10 o DIALIGHT HZXJBOTEPCA
55 ©2 DIALIGHT -ALUSBC27NNWNGN
55 c2 DIALIGHT = HZXJBO75PC1
56 c2 DIALIGHT HZXSTAN200T
55 cC2 SWIVELPOLE  ST6-M1-3000-T-NCT-HG
56 C2 SWIVELPOLE . MBK9:002-HG
4 D CREELTG SEC-EDG-2MB-WM-06-E-UL-BZ-350-F-P
7 EM ABB LCACR2SQLEDRID
7  EM ABB ELFE12/LED
2 F DECO/PQL ' D207-LED3050UHKBZB2T
3 6. CREELTG  FLD-OL:40-D4-07:E-UL-BZ:525
19 H DECO/PQL  DB24-LED15050UNVLPTSBZ
19 H DECO/PQL  DB24-PM:BZ
17  POLE WaM SA5000725-BZ-DM10-BC
1 POLE2 WaM SA5000725-B2-DM290-8C
a SYLVANIA LED9/PBIGX24QMH/841/G2
9 K SYLVANIA UEOHIBA2A/00UNVDB40/WH
62069
4 K SYLVANIA - EMBB/UFOMOWDC
Total: 5199,50090

Notes: ,
Swivel pole for type C2 requires special plate for mounting to end of walk grid and will- not be mounted to the ralls.
Pale to be balted to mounting plate

Light-Alarms Is plus freight

Freight Minimum
Mfg Terms: Allowance Order
Andy-Andoga Page 112




Date: Apr 14, 2022

Project  Clairton Munjcipal Authority -
Wastewater Treatment Plarit Upgrade

Phase 2
Location
Quote PA21-69121-13

Mfg Terms:
CREE L CREE LIGHTING
Freight allowed: $3000. |

DECO/ Deco Lighting
DIALIG Dialight

ABB Lightalarms
reight Allowed: $1,000.00
Minimum: $35.00

SWIVE Swivelpole
SYLVA Ledvance/Sylvania
WIM  WJM

Freight
Allowance
Freight Allowed

Freight Allowed
Freight Allowed
Plus Freight

Plus Freight
Freight Allowed
Freight Allowed

Andy Andoga

Quote: PA21-69121-13 Quote

Page 2/2

Gormley Farrington Inc.

339 Old Haymaker Road, Suite 1103
Monroeville PA 15146

Phone: (412) 856-5740

Fax: (412) 856-5762

From: Andy Andoga

Quoter Ph:

Email: aandoga@gormley-farrington.com

Minimum
Order

$100.00
$500.00
$35.00

Page 2/2




E

TLELT'EeL S (209
GE'ESEY. § =5T oy
ZLESUESL S mogns
WEHET § KITATLOTE
0ODIR'EEL S jewigng
s —— s ——
00018561 § 00'S6E0IVE S 00'SROGIZY § spo)

ee——— ’ En——
--00°DOSBEE  $1 . o DDO0OELT S Sa@ny

.SY.W s 7 sfieg mom ussﬁ:
umBoRg daues

| oAy

QOTLLET $ ORI TN

000008 adn

UBESTELS . | pufes OOWESEYS ST . 1oled 0000UCIY S ddey3ed IO REY

foBt) ess ay | mont levs By 30§ SUOPEIONY DA YIEEON

00'080's $ cooLErt S c00ST6T  § san4As05

1Appi5 1s3134S. 1RMOd BRY

0009€'01 § oo0sLsy  § orOEYiE  § yueg soiopdry

boReLes § soRetoIz orossost § sutiopasess 2AL N0

60DIESS § 000L0'S9Z  § ooo0L'saz - $ saRoums

g i Wit prg way
w0 R ] WD

z202/1El8

sk uojieEng

LM BOLNRD) LE1SD




TOBIUOD SIY} JOPUN JOOBIUCS JO JeumE By Jo siybl Aue oy sopnfa:d 80°026'7L18 1@pip sbueyp Ag sebuByS 18N
o ale JustwiAed jo sourydesor pue JuswWwARd BOUBNSS] "UIBISY PBWEU JOIBIUCO - . ;
alp 0} Ajuo aigeAed s 03I1IH3D INNOWY UL .wbmaommwxﬁ sl 00708 0O026vLLS STl
297 - ba-l| gLt * A5 00708 60'0% wuoy s pasciddy oL
’ K42y 2 JRUMG A SUIUOW SNoAsad Uy
SHLHOHY 0008 00028 viLs 3Mw M& m SoBote 1201
suchonpeg SUCRIPPY AYIINNS H30H0 3ONVHO
("pouMIes JUNOWE 6} YIM ULIQIUOD 0 pebusya &I Jey 106US HOfENUIUDY
ST UO pUB caawuﬁq«‘ sy uo senby e jepjuy "peyjdce JUNOWE 84 W SIGHID POLINES JUnowe §f uogeusjdxe yoepy)
BZEYZ L85 § amaiwso NNOWY . <
geoLyeZEegs oo oBauieiay Snid ‘USiti4 0 eouUBlEG S
GIHIHEC INQOWY 8 jo juswiked o) pafinus s et raits et e .- .
ICBAUDS SL PUB SIUBNo0(] 10BILCT S4) LB SSUBDIGIOR 1) SI MO BU} JO Aenb s L7 P ZA A sng] IuBWARS JuBLnD '8
‘pejeaipl: se possasboid Sy oAA B Joleq pus ‘UCHRULIDI! 'SBPBIMOL SJ003RaY Tt . e o " -
B J0 158 51 0} U] JOUMO SU 0] SSlLIST IosjLoY B ‘vopesydde eaoqe sy} Suisuduwioo Y0'09Z'eS6'CS SIIBLUAR A JOJ SSIRDIIHP] SNOIASIS 5587 4
2yEp sy DUR SUDIRAISS]O S1IS-U0 U0 PSSR 'SJUSWNSO( IDBJIU0D Sl Ujim 82UBDICODE U}
SELEION 1 UOREIN0SSY SlUBAASIUSS LociMFNAYL HOJ SIVOIHINED WrMUm.m.ﬁmuNWm zesosiovs'es 0 T * - sheuliey ss87 pOUIBT BI0L '8
e PRLl L So U TSSO w\w.g T
G707 ‘0T BURL SOUXS LOISSHULIGD AN ‘ m\\\%w T esBRE'EEEY 0 ottt R R sBeuEey BI10L
Aunol Ausybany £T0T 073, fSuydxe unssiufion ¥y
sand Aeion m@mm M euud , uBIRE T QUL ,Smmnm Areton 00°0% 1BLSIBY DBUOIS JO %000 4
ZZ HEPS/ATBRD IDENASY © UHESMARSCD S1U3 8l BI0J8q O} WOMS DUB PEGHOSTNS B BEECEES '
fooggey 0 Aunoo reasmoeg | O OIS MIOpA pEIodlIO 0 %O00L B
sbeuEey ¢
IIANSBIIL ]
ZeOUC/SZ/01T  °RG EER % g sZTep8'ees’es ot Teeeetr st - gler] Of PRICIS PUR PRJBICWOD [BI0L Y
T 7 00°026'898'82% R R M|eQ O WS PBLU0S T
> L4, 7180000 sk s a4 meaaamoahes -~ £ B 1~ 1 .
oy} *sSnoI0 BUABAL AOLOVMINDT oo,omm”w&w»w Jspl0 ebusyg Ag sBuByD 19N 2
OO OGO VEY' 8% R WG JOBAU0D Mmmwm.:@ 1

“BNp MOU SI UIBIsY
umous juetuAed JUSLING 1BY} pUB JBUMO Bl Eo& panoel sjusliAed Due penssl
SIoM RISWABY JO] SOIEoUILST SNoWMald USILM JO) SO AR IO} Jopoeiues sul Ag pred

Useq eABY SIUNOWE |jB 1BY] SIUSWINC0(] OREUCS 243 LM sousplodor i pajeidiuos
188g SBY JUBUIARY 0} uogesiddy SIUl AG PaIsA0s oM BUL “I8liaq pUR ‘uonBLLIOI]
‘sBpapaoly) SJ010RRUOD BU O 1894 8L 0} JBU; SBLILISD JopRiuo] peubissepun sul

~paYIRYE §! J0BLS HORENURUOD

NBRUOS SU) LW LOBOSULAS Ll MOBT LMOYS ST jusiifed Jo; spew s uoyesiddy

INIWAYE VO NOLLVIIddY SAOLOVEINGD

sigsuBug H

Z esetd sapesbdn J1MAL UoHBID 1304 PENUOY
YOZS L vd ‘yBmnasyid

jB8UG PIOHBIS §/EE

DUl 'BSN0ID BUABMA  SORILICS WO

GZOS1 Vd ‘UOPEBD

JoepYSLY 2IA

18848 51818 UHON |

z aseud

sepeJBdr] JBIBMaISEM UOUIRID B1F  osfold Auoyiny jediSiuniy UCHIBID Wsump ol

BB JoRnUeD

Lo-5L0z  soNeloid
C_J

- .

sopeauey [ ZZ0LLE0L o] poed
payery T
soumg

oy noynglysiq T o uonesyddy

§-6Ly  1#9010AUY

INTWAYL HOJ LvSIdiLEI0 OGNV NOUVYIIddY



05Z18'L 00°SZL'EL %00°66 ooszlgll 00°¢ 000 00°STL8LL 007052481 Buioys 108
05 LVl 00'6i8"t %0006 00GiL YL 00’0 00°0 00SLL'YL 00°084°GL shed Joju] pue s}205 Jojid [551
0060 ao'n0o0iz %00°0 60°0 000 00’0 00°C 00°000°01C pioeg y uoeAroxd odid [0S
000 00°08Z° Ly %000 00’0 060 000 000 00092 Ly SYEMBPIS 81alouc] [S¥L
000 0005298 %000 00°0 000 600 600 00°0SL'8E skemiie ojebeiBbv [0yl
060 060'052'8¢g %00°0 006’0 00'0 o0 000 0005289 Suspeln a)iS g Jlosdol {sEl
00°092'L 0o's %00°001 00°009°'Z1 000 00°0 00°009°C} 00°009°C) Suiqgnus g bupeels {OEL
00°G66'L 00’0088 %00°0¢ 00°056'51 00’0 00°C 00°056°61 0008266 Suihening .me
00’0 000 %0070 000 000 000 000 00°0 MEOMTLIS |0Z)
007058's 00°005°01 %D0SY 00°005'EL 60’0 00°008'L 00'0D0'Z1 00°000°08 sBumesq doys snouejeosin |Gl
00°092'9 00’0 %00°00L 00°009°e9 000 00’0 00°009'€9 000099, someg g ‘sigM ‘subnoll Jud (0t
000 00°005°98 %0070 000 000 000 000 00°005°66 S}sio pue ssuBip G0)
000 007005982 %000 1000 0070 00’0 000 00°005°952 SjHun mumwﬂm_% 001
00'066'11 00'006'6L1 %0008 00°008'611 00’0 00°056'6S 00705665 06°008°68Z Juewdinbz 10j0Bal0lg SUBIGIISIAL 56
00°06¥'Z co'o %0001 00'008'v2 800 00’0 000062 00°006'PZ siugj obeio}g [Eoiltayld {06
oo's 0000074 %000 000 oo 00°0 oo 000004 SIOXIN SloqIa8AH {68
00°0EE'T} 00°0 %00700} 00°008'€Z1 000 00°0 0O'g0e'eCt DODOE'ETL wswdinb3 2uLein 08
00’0 00°005° L %0070 000 000 000 00°0 000052 spBis duung psag %mm.nn_v <74
sdw
00°000'} 600 %00°00L 0000001 000 000 00°000°0} 00°000°CL Bupejems( suet SuipjoH o6pnis {04
00°0 Hexy; %00°0 o0'g 000 00’0 000 0070 SONIMYEO JOHS {89
00'0 00°000'st %0070 g00 000 000 00g 00°000'S1 Honeziqowsg o9
000 _ {o0000'eL %0070 800 000 000 0070 0000001 SWBO/SHING-SY {65
000 00°0¥8°sE %000 00’0 600 000 . 05’6 00°0v8'6e Buiping ebeioig {05
gz i81 ooezl'el %00°CE 0028 600 00ZiE 007098"1 00700851 spepc] Aelodwsey |Gy
00°e8L 00041'y1 ) %0098 0o'08g’L 000 000 000E9°L 00°008'iZ SOI0Ud | OF
00°00g 00°000°2} %00°G1 00000 000 00°000°) 00°006°2 0000002 Suinpayog jge
000009 00°000°0%T %0002 00700008 000 00’0 00'000°09 00°000'00€ uosedns | 08
00'052T 007005'25 %0070 0000822 000 80°057'e 000581 00°000'52 S$S2UU0 PidId G2
00 lige’e 000 %00001 0001268 000G 000 00°0/2'6¢E 0004268 soueInsw 1 02
05721881 00’0 %0000 00'sLL'e81 000 00’0 00°s21'EBL 0o'sii‘esl puog sl
0572816 00°6.8°16 %0005 00'5/8°16 000 00'SIE'8L 00°005'62 000G.'e8L ENOlBd - UOHBZIIqOWN | 0L
00°00Z°E1 . 00°000'861 %00 0% GO000°ZEL 00°C : 4 60°000'ES 00°000°'66 00°000°0EE DM - UCHBZIRQON 1 &
(4+3+a) & 10 q u 30N}
. sjeq of G+
(90} paiocig pue pBiolS 8084 U} uoiessddy
. ysinf ol {579} pejajdwog Apusseld pousg St SNOABIY WOI4 snjex , ‘ON
sBezupjey sduzieg % 3ol sepeie pejaidwoD oA peinpeysg MiopA jo uogduased wisy
1 H 2] 4 Ei a ks ] =} ¥
Z aSeU sopeibdy) 18IBMaISEAR UOMIBIS 62y 110BIUOD S-61F  #esi0Au|
Lrei0z -.oz 13fold SPIIY -Aidde Aew swiey suyj ioy e0BUBIO! S[RIFRA SJSUM SJJBIUOT UC | UUNOD 35
cgjieor ol - JEjOP JSBsBeU B} O] POJE]S B8 SJUNOWE ‘MojPq SUoHBNGE] U]
ZZiozioL  ©oyeq uojeoyddy . ‘paysENE S LORROYHeD paubls S$,J0J0BRIUOS
S : "oN uoneosuddy Bujusjuos Juauifed o) GoneRORMeD pue uonesiddy
P30Tt 133HS NOLLYNNILNOD



000 0O'0sL'eeY %008 0070 000 oo'o 000 00°05.'SEY Nuel abri0lg 18JEA JUSRIES 1028
060 00000° ¥ %000 000 oo'o 000 a0'o 00000 LYl sBuyood % ped OMoig [G1E
00°C 00'008'2S %000 0090 000 000 000 00°005°2Z5 sped juswdinbg {o1e
o0 08l'e 00°002'y %0006 000082 000 00'008°.¢e 000 00°000°ZY yneA oBpnig SISEM [ S0E
00°0 0000828 %000 - 000 000 00’0 000 0000828 7 UNBA00E
000 ao'00s'ys %0070 000 006 - 060 000 00°005° 98 £ HNBA |56
000 00°005'v6 %00°0 000 00’9 0g'o tiae] 00°008'v8 Z HDBA 062
00'C 00'00828 %000 00°0 0o0e 0o'g 000 00°00S°¢S L WRBA1S8Z
000 00'0SEP6l %00°0 00'0 000 000 o000 00°0SZ'¥81 xog Jeplids HdgW [08C
00°¢ 00'000°GIG'L | %000 00'g 00’0 000 000 00°000°G45"} syuBl HEW IS.C
66°C 00'G %000 000 000 000 000 00°C JLIHINOD 1042
Z6°898'e 08°019°4L %0028 QZT'669°€S 60’0 000 0Z'669'e8 0o 0Les0L abeyosi 1001692
000 10070857 %00°0 000 00’0 000 000 00088y UIRI(] SYHOMPESH {082
£6'958'% §.'G6922 %00°'sY 9269581 000 000 GZ'695'8) 00'69Z' Iy ainnd {652
06°05£°0L 00'1Ls'szl %00°GY 00'605'801 00 000 00'8058°€0L 00°020°062 Nz Bl 1062
0576959 00'569°e9 %00°0% 0056969 000 00’0 00'S69'69 00088'LEL jusni= JUB[d SV
oG'o 00°08s'LL %000 co'o 0060 000 000 00°08S° L1 JeEMIueniI I0ve
000 0070856 %0070 000 00’0 000 00’0 00°0eg's oBpn|g peiBAIOY SISBM |GET
600 0000824 %806 ooo 000 XY 000 00700522 sureig i0EZ
00'c 000088 %0070 Q00 00’0 0oo 000 00700859 sajoquely | 522
0070 007082 LY %000 000 000 00'G 000 00°0SZ' LY slajuf @ Jameas UHOIS | 022
000 0O00E'82 %0600 000 o0C 000 60’0 000062 Buiduing Kiesodwial |G1Z
00°Zo0'e 00°080°0ZL %000C 00°0Z0°08 000 00'¢ 00°020°0¢ 00"eoL'0SE uoR[owB EUBYIBI [ GLE
000 007052°92 %0070 060 000 oo'o Do's 00°052°92 jeacwses bugein 50T
SCIEL 05°288'%Z %00'S 1o F AR N 000 000 05CLE} 00°052'92 jerowusy [iBIpUBH [ 002
0052y 00°052's2Yy %0001 o000sZ Iy 600 00°929'e2 00'528'c2 00°00S24Y SuIpnD MBS g UOREoWS 813J0U0T {561
00°6 00°008°'0L %000 000 060 000 000 00°0038'0} Bupusdiost
000 00'0GL'G1 %0070 oo'0 000 0060 00°C 00°05.'GL Buipasg {681
00’0 00°005'8¥F1 %0070 000 G0C 000 po'¢ 00°005'8¥) Buiaed {081
000 00°008°28 %0076 000 00’0 000 00'¢ 00°005'25 }eydsy Jo4 eseg Su0IS |G/}
00°29% 0008420} %00°S 00'0.9°c 000 000.9°S 000 oo oor'Ell SaIMONIIG 8}810U0] puUnoNyY IiPioRg 0L
00°5/9°e 0005289 %00°SE 00°0S2'9e 000 00°000°L2 000845} 00°000'S0} eseg eUOIS ’® UOJBABOXS ¥ING (59}
] (4+3+0) {3 10 g uijoN)
sjeG O {z+a}
{9-0} paio)s pus paiois eoeld U] uoneanddy .
Ysialy of (oo} pojejdwod Apussaid poLod SIHL SNOIABIG WOIF anjea "ON
sbeuzey soupiey % regoL sfenelER PeIe{dILO] FHOM pejnpsyss Ni0p4 Jo uondusseg way
I H 2 E 2 a D g i
Z oseli4 sopuibdy jejemMelseps UCHIBIO S/  139BRU0D §-5lY & 9DI0AL]

6102 ..az jo3i0id SIOaRYIY -Aidde Aew stusy eui Joj oBBUEISI SjgBLIBA DISYM SJOBJUCD UOC | LWINIOD 35

cziielor ol “Iejjop JSeieeuU 8Uj O PSJels 818 SJUNOWE ‘Mojaq suoheinge; U

Zz/ozioy  : eleg uopedjjddy . “pOLOBYE SI UOREOLIHED POUBIS §J010BRUOD

s : ‘oN uogesjddy Buiuigjuos ‘Jusuifed Jo3 UGHEDYRIRD pue uonesiddy

930 € 28ed 133HS NOILLYNNILNOD



000 00°000'6S %000 000 000 000 00’0 00°000'SS Bunuweibord wWe)sSAg jo4U0D |04
000 60'a0z'zs %000 000 000 go'g 000 00'00TCs sjenuepy NOI | 59Y
00°802'} 000zZe'eY %00°0¢ 0008021 go'o 0008021 000 00°00¥'08 uslalnoddd 108y
0g-izo'el 000 %00°001 00°G2Z'084 000 80'0 00'GLE'08L 00°642°084 uBjss(] WelsAS puy ssadald [SSY
{dawn) INTFNGIND3
000 oo %000 000 000 60’0 000 000 HOLOVYIHOIG SNVHEWNIN | 0GF
00°C 00D°'0E5°08 %000 000 000 00°0. 00°0 00°085'08 uonejeisul - ury, obBI0lS [BOIUBYD (S
000 007001 'vez %000 00'c 000 600 60’0 00001 Ve jeuaiEl - url sbe10ig EOIUBYD |0V
000 00°082'¢E %0070 [s{eRE 600 00’0 000 .00°0GL'EE uogejeISy] - SIexip olloqiedAn jSeb
00'0 00°000°192 %000 000 000 00’0 000 007000192 [BUSIB - SIS SlogsedAH [oeY
000 00'006%ve %000 000 000G 000 0o¢ 00°006'vYE sejdwo) LoRelE)sY] - JeUHRID |52V
RS
000 0000%°5ee %0060 000 000 0070 000 00°00v'52Z - safjed ¥ SHOAM Jyd - JslleD 10T
0070 00°000°L51 %000 200 Go'o oug 0c0 00'000'L51 {eusiei - sISHBID ISLY
: uoReesu;
000 00°004'9 %000 0800 800 000 000 00°00.°G - SppS duungd pead [BORUBYD {GLY
000 00°008'001 %0070 006'0 000 000 000 00°008'901 jeuatelN - SpPDiS diung pead jBoilsyl {507
uoiBHEISU]
000 00°'548°21 %0070 000 000 00’0 000 00°5/87¢1 - sduwing Supsiemag Muel HS [001
000 00'000°0L %000 Q0’0 000 oo'g 0070 DO°00G°0LL JeusiEp - sduind Suueiema( dusL HS | S6E
00’0 000 %00°0 00’0 000 000 000 000 INSINAIND3 (088
2.885'c 08°288'2ie %0091 02185'65 000 07185768 o0 oo.owv.mnm Bupured | G8E
000 00°0547L %0070 00’0 000 000 . 000 00051yl looq efiereg [08E
000 00°008°8E %00°0 00’0 00’0 00°0 5o'c 00°00e'8! sioodigie
000 G0°052'828 %000 000 0070 00'¢ 000 00°05Z'848 sielsip ShOUBHa0SIN [GLE
000 00'002°88 %6000 000 000 00°0 080G 00°00Z'sS Buipping 2190 { G0E
00'C 00°650°02 %00°0 800 00’ 000 [$1ERY) 00°050'0Z Asuoseni09¢
sjemo]
000 0000828 %000 000 000 00’0 000 0000528 pejug puy si801ds [BOIUBYDSIL{ S5
00068} 00'G0L°118 %00'E 00°006'8} 000 00'006°21 000 00°000°0E8 uonejesu| 12g9Y | 0S¢
00'856'LY 00'0ZY iV %00 v 0008681y 000 00°08.'851 00'0Z8'092 00°000°28S jusuIainaoid JBqey | GPE
00°'0 00°052'88¢2 %0070 0g'a 000 ao'o 000 00°052°882 SUOHPPY Muel SUleiiD | §PE
00°0 00°00L's2 %00°0 000 10070 000 000 00°00L'E2 qing Buippng S>HOMPESH | GES
000 00°00¥'SG61 %00°0 00’0 00’0 000 00’0 00°00%°G5} xog senyds JeuielD | 0EE
00708922 00°002°'181 %0009 007008922 000 00°000'681 06°009° 28 00°000'8.8 SPBOSE J8JBAA JUBNE | 52E
{3+3+q} G40 g uiion) .
832 of {3+a}
{9-0} peiojg pue palojs asejd 0 uogesyddy
ysiuj op {319} pejardwion Apueseld polied si4i STIOINGL] WO shEA oN
sbeujejey asuzjeq % {BI0L sjeusIRl pejejdiion MI0M pe[apeyss MIOM jO uodisoseqg wsy
i H t2 3 | a e a v
Z sl sepeibdf JOILMSISBAL UOHIBID -§2F - IORJUOD S5l : g adjoAu]
MM\.M mwwm .“MM 303foid S3oRLY Ajdde Apwu suisyl euy Joj ebBuiBa) 9jGBLBA SuSLM mwombc.ou uo § UINIOD 88 |
-JBJjOP JSalBel By} O] POJR}S SIB SJUnoWE 'Moj8q suchenge] uj
ZZ/0Z/01 ¢ 91eq ucpedyddy ‘pByoeNe SI UOREoRIad paubis $I0R{UCD
G : "o uozesiddy Bujuieiuos ‘jusiufed Joj ucpesynds] pue uonesjddy
930282 133HS NOLLVYNNILNOD



000 800 %0G'0 00’0 po'o 00'c 00'C 000 MNVL IDOVHOLS HIIVM ININI43 10E8
000 0oosLy %00°0 00’0 00’0 000 000 0O'osSL'y JSJBAA B]0BI0d | STT
00’0 00°0s¥'Ze %0070 000 00°0 000 000 0005422 syogocdAH WNIpoS | 029
00°G 00°009'22 %000 00’0 00'C 000 000 00°609°Ce waIsAS PRV UMD |GLe
060 00°0el's} %000 GG'0 000 Fe{eR1] 000 00°0EL'GL JorepAuenii3 101G
000 - 00T00L'S %0070 00’0 00’0 00'0 0G'0 00700L'S Isneydg Ay {509
0070 00°080'9 %000 00’0 000 00C 606’0 0070909 aBieyosig dumng 1009
oo0'¢ 00°0/6°416 %0060 00’0 eleRe 00°C 000 0008116 S1esWiod | 569
TL'ELTE 0g'8ve'allL %00¥ 0z leg’ee 60’0 000 0z Leeee 00°08Z'808 Iy Jemoig {068
000 00°082T %000 0o 000 000 00’0 06'0£2°'2 UOECO|aY JOJBAA JUBNIIT { SBS
00’0 00 0gs'e %000 000 0G0 000 000 0070299 uogeooley 36pnis {08S
000 00°062'8% %000 000 00’0 000 00’0 0008288 jusnjuj aumnd {9/S
000 006°096°921 %000 00C go'o 000 00°C 0008692} obpnjg pejeAdY BISBM (0LS
99°'828' iy 0v'82.°809 %00 vy 09'982'8iY 0o0'o 00°C 09°99Z'8.Y - 100°810°480°} oBpnjg paeaRoY wsY | 595
600 00°081'tV6 %000 000 ao'g 000 00'¢ 00 081L'vv8 wenyul | 08s
0070 00°0/6'1€ %00°0 000 00’0 000 000 00°046°LE suielg | &6S
000 000 %00°0 000 000 00’0 800 000 Han {0ss
000 00'SSL'E %000 00'g Qoo 800 000 00°5G4°L apXoIpAH WNPOS | S5
ozgsl’t 00°888°L . | %0008 00°286° L1 000 o0'g 00°286'LL 0008661 sueld {0FS
00'is8e 000 %00°001 oo'olg'e 000 000 aoolge 00°018'e WD I5ES
000 000 Y%00°0 000 [eitay] 00'0 000 000 ONIGTING SHHOMOVYIH {085
. 00°0 000 %0070 o0 0 go'a 000 000 000 ONidld HOMIINI | SZ8G
000 000¥S'Eg %000 000 10070 000 00’0 00°0¥S'€9 uone|EIsy| - S91BD eplis B 80N 1029
00818 00°01 9551 %00°S 000618 oo 0070618 000 00°008°E8L feusiel - s9389) 8PS B 9oNIS IGLS
000 00'005°852 %000 00’0 000 oo'o 00'0 00°005€SZ SISIOH puV SSUBIJ {0LS
0o'o 00002'LL %000 0s'0 000 00'0 000 00°602'L1 seidiueg aysodiod | S0S
000 00°009°898 %000 000 oo'o 1000 000 60°009'8V8 uclfe[iEIsu] - WeIsAS Han |005
0G0 00°009°'S42'S | 30070 006 oon 00’0 000 00°009'622'¢ souBIqUIB {6V
. JUeLLAoBI4
‘05'E98'SY 00°68Zvve %00'S9 00°S89'esy GO0 000 00°'SE'ESY 00°008°269 18pi0 (VLM weisAg suBiquap {067
00’6 00°680°¥99°S | %0070 000 alege; 000 00’0 00'580°¥99°E juswidinb3 YaWn {687
SRS 00°000°0YE %00°0 06°0 000 000 00'e 00°000° 0%} dnyess {08Y
Bujuiziy
000 00'000'78 %060 000 060 000 000 00°000°25 9 doeUD Yos DD uoheieIsul {GLY
{3+3+0} 3.0 g u1ioN}
’ aRaal {3+q)
®9) peiojg pue peioig somld U uogesyddy
Usiury of {19 pojejdiiod Kpuesely pouiad Syl | snojaeig woid enfep ‘oN
ebeuejoy esueieg Ya 301 sppUsjey pels|dilio] NiCM panpayos Ni0p4 jo uogduasag ure3t
] H 5 El El a 3 g v
Z sseyd sopeibdy] JojemajseM UOLIRID BLy  F}OBBLOD S8y  :#os10AY

voeloz _.oz waloid spayY -Aidde Aew swuey sul 10} oBeuRIa) BjRLRA BISYM SIOBRIUCD UG | LIRS 88

zZieiol oL - JB{j0p 1S8IE8U Sy} Of Daje)s aie SIUNOWE ‘Mojsg suchenge) Ul

Zz/ozZ/0L  * e uopesiddy "POYOENE SI LOHEOEISS PeuBIs §,401081u00

g % "ON uognediddy BususiuoD Jusiwied Joj UCREIHRISD pUB uonesddy

930539 133HS NOLLYNNILNOD



£6'68BL'E6E | SL0Z0'SELYT | RZL'EL SZT'6BR'EEE'E {000 02°66Y°259 So°007’'18Z°e 00°025°899'8¢ sfelc] puein
go'o 0002671 %000 000 00’0 00'c 600 00°028V.L uojereasy L OD{0VL
05yl 0088L°11E %CC e 00'S¥e’ L 000 000 00'sYe'L 00°000°527 - |oUBMONY 1081
S8°2e0'L 05°LyZ a6t %08°S 0s'8Ze'ol 00°0 000 0582¢'0} 00°045'802 DYAH 2.
000 coo %000 060 080 000 00°0 000 SNOIANYTIIDSIN [0CL
oo 00'09V'Ss %00°0 00°0 000 000 000 007 08¥'es Juenlg ISLEL
000 00°0S¥'ZZ %0670 000 000 ' 00°0 000 ooosy'Ze suRIa{oLL
00°G 000 %000 000 800 000 0o0 000 MNVE LOVINQD INIEOIHG {504
600 0002201 %000 [0:033] 000 00’0 000 00'0LL DL ajjnsig WPog {1004
00°0 00'019'sL %00°¢ 00°0 060 oo'o 00’0 00°0185L rgs sduwing ueIg {569
8L ZPe'L 02°899°259 %002 08’ LZV'EL 060 600 og’ley'sl 00 060°1L9 enYuL 1068
6o'o 00'050'e %00°0 00°0 000 oo 00’0 00°090°e JSJBAA B1GB10d | 689
00¢ 00 062'¥% %000 000 00°C ooo 000 007062y siuoyoodAR wNIPos {088
000 00°082'692 %00°0 000 000 000 o0 007062692 Jelepmmenig i 6/9
000 ovoll'e %0070 000 60’0 000 Q0’0 00°0LL°¢ sBisyosig dwng {028
00°0 00°088'¢Z} %00°0 000 000 000 81629 00°088'¢Z1 Iy JemMoid | G99
60'0 BOGLY'LE %00°0 00°C 000 00’0 000 00°8LY' T SuRIQ {0939
000 060 %000 00'¢g 000 000 000 000 SYIIIEYIO G0
000 00'ss'e %00°0 000 000 00°0 00°¢ 00'6/8'e Buidid ejdures |05g
000 0005812 %0070 000 000 000 000 00°058'42 Buidig sidwes jueniia 1549
000 00°gze'ses %00°C 600 000 000 000 00°02e'52¢E sipeUiled lovg
00°0 00'085'vZ %000 000’ 000 000 000 00°085'vZ Sul2ig |GE9
H13+a) {HJ0 quijoN)
s of {3@+a)
(o9} peios pue paio}g 8981 Uf uoneoyddy
ysiiid o o79) psjsidiion Apusseid poLBd SIUL SNOIASI oIS BEA ‘oN
eSeurzeyy souejeg % 301 SeHeTRp pereidwod ¥IoM painpsydg 3044 Jo uondioseg wigy)
i H 5] d 3 a 3 g A4
Z sseid sepribdr JOJEMBISEAR BOMIRID 6L  © I0BfUOD S-61% < # 9210ALY

L6102 ..oz 3a3foid SO . -Aidde Aews suiey aul] 10} obeulE)al S[JBLRA SISUM SIOBAUOD UO | LLUNIOS s}

zZiieiolL oL, -IBHOp 150488 Bl 0] PSIE]S 8B SIUNOLUR 'Mojeq Suocnenge] U

ZZ/oZioL @reg uopeonddy ‘paysEnE S| UOREOUIIA0 paUBIs S 0BALeD

s : ‘'oN uogesijddy BUILIEIIOD ‘JUsWAB 1O} UoEoyRIa) puR uopeoyddy

9309 958 133HS NOILYANILNOD



P
% SHERVIN-YA LA,
et

L7325 A T

CUSEOHRR CHDRR _ Pager L ooft 1
[13
CUST: B750-5978w3 SIOREVRGUYE  SUERSM-VIILIANS TYRE SEORR
JOBs 2§ PNSA , ¥OX cuawmn RO0 NXCHOL AVENUR FED B1he LUSD 208r plvsn
BEGL TQ: BEAL PAINCYRG TN MOREES HORKS 20 A¥235 2692 CONZROME: pDI2dE2
PHONE: (453) 353248 ORDERZe 02002 1525AYA%8 v
11088 womrs gz X2 {9127 8755647 BNINE DATEY  §)ymie
RN w2 25642 w37 ' Raivingy maza: 9570
CANMED Sy
" ZMPROYER: Bassns, Heh
GHEDEO: REAL BAINIING = SRR STATUST IV BROCHES
11099 fOBYE goy CONEICT: AL HENOH
CORLTL BAT RAGEB G I G255 PHINE: (442 8383668
YRR s Dol mm gses bpnzvgats yeg
SR Mo
DENONSFRATION: RO
CUST ORDER S0Bs
[ed BRFHDED P2 SALER
SRLES B A1zs ) ERODIZY f sw Moit RESRESeOy OREERED -y BRI SMTUS PURCHASE .p.‘wSR VIR TN
60206813 mrr  meWOSLOD CBNIG0 OBFYET 36 2000 . 3010 009
1044230 g7 162400480 BRELTE200 GRY 403 35.00 56000 19000,00.
650513430 501 . Ba2WOO1S0 PIBD BLOCKRILLER 1000 2530 33130
6182-51430 © Bsta320 RESUFACER. 40.00 14030 5612.00
1362:81625 5GAL  RsgwoGl0 MEARCO 5600 335 165000
o SUB TOTAL 55,377.00
* SHIPPING 2000.00
' ORDER TOTAL

57377.00




PRYUoY Si JEpUn JORERUOY 10 JBUMG SUL jo Sjybu

Aue oy sopnfeid mouum sle Jususfed jo souridsade pue «:mE>m¢ SoUensSSst "Waioy peley
Joy0eRUcD By} 0 Ajuo algeded st O NI INNDAY @ epobsu Sm S| SYROBNRY SHEL
g

m@%\ % Q\\ \ - ~ LOFLHOEY

{"Doli1re0 JUNOLIE. 31} OF ULIJUOD 0} ummemﬁ ale 38U} 198YS HoRentEIuoy 8y} Lo pue voeonddy
SHY) U Saunby Jre renur .U&B.Qm Junoe ayy wa E%.h DOUILIBD JUNOLLEER I UOPBUEIIXS Yoeny}

0 %QN»W e s M L NTTOWY

.n_mﬁ_.mmwo INNOWY

auy 30 Juswizd o) PIpRUS St IOICBRUOY S} PUR ‘SIUSWIROCQ PEJUCY SR YIM Dotiepiodbe uf st
Siom au} jo Agenb auy'pejesipti s nmmmeEn SBY MIOM LR J9sq puk Uogmuop ‘sBpsinoun
SI0BJUDNY B} JO I$84 1)} O] JeUL SBUMD 0] SBUILIED JOSHIUDIY oy “uoheogdde sacqe sip Busiid

-103 BIED St U SUOHBAISSGO 5 LD Pose: ! 090y
mmﬁm«oz*o“cmﬂumwn%omw«‘w_cw_wawccmm _kw_w,wcm_z ° q SUSLINo0g PRIUCD SUf Uy SouEps 4

000 - puo 9Bueyd Kq SZONYHO 13N
000 8070 bogMioL
000 000 Uol SiE panosdde [eioL
060 0670 Jsumg Kq syjuows gnowmasd
. ’ -ul poaoidde sefuauyo B0l
-gNoLLONRa3a ‘sNolLiaav AUVININAS HIGHO SONVHI |
tosigsiee ¢ {g-8ur] ssai.g sur]
FOYNIVLIH ONIGNTONI 'HSINK 0L 3ONVIvE 6
00°000'5 groTrrreaares e Sne st ARG INSWAVY INFHEND 8
00070082 g s e m e e (ojpsagy Joud woy § su)

INTWAY ¥O4 SALVOLILNAD SNOIATN SST17L
(rer0L 5 aury S99 Y 2UrY)

mtwm:ﬁnzwimmﬁ%mo FIVOIdILY3ID 8103 1IHOYMY
€2 %o UOISSIINIOD AN
?cuou m.vum %«WH ssadx3 uosspuos A
24Qnd AIEjoN “doONUAA “YesSIS b o
1295 AEION - BlUBAKSUUSH JO LiERmUOWIIOT] § A\\Wgﬁ oyaria Aijon
22 0Z JequsaoN o deqg st 1L} S 21055 0} LIOMS PUB Paquosgns
HITLNG o Auno)
Yd o st
suoijeledG 010210 7 USHISK S Yoyepard
Zz0z 'L sequeacy  ord /] N\_
3w ol

- ZS09Lvd * padsold Zzb 8oy PIO M 066
SSVIABS jBRiULS] BDUSTT SHOLOVEINGD

~arip Mo st bieisy umoys Jusuiied Jusund

1L pue Jalmo B4t Lo peaisost sijuswAed pue panss] ajom EoE.?m 10 $51EOUISD

snolresd Yol Joj MI0M 404 J010BIU0T By AY pied USaq aasY SJUNoLLE: §B JeU ‘SIUSIIN00C 10EAUOD
B UM BoUBpIioase Uf pojeidiios ussg sey Juswike 163 uopesydde siyy AG Daseass suam.alg joeq
pue HofBuLIon) *aBpapoun SJopRNUOT BUF J0 1580-8Y) 01 JRY] SSURISY J0j0eaUe] peubisopury oyt

000¥0'6E2 Tg et eI ST GEINSVE TYLOL 8
00°085'92 § 2o erh s o ag B SUFY) BSOS TRI0L
000 $ 1BLSTEN DRINIS JO. 9% 50D q
fooes'ez p $ “MIOAA uﬂ&mEOQ i % 00 0% 2
HOVNIVIIY S
00°009'892 ‘gt IV 0L OFH0LS ONVY QR1TTdNOD VIOL b
00°658 Y51y g e g s L oWy 21V OL WNS LOVAELNOD 8
000 goorrorrieteer suopig ebueyg Aq oBuRyd ION 2
DO'CETHSL T et Enm.HU(mHZ.OU TNIDIG “L

“payoee 5 uswrigoq 9dAL viveeys uogenuiuos
“IeRUY SY Yl LOROSUUOD U ‘Mojag DMoYs se usiufe 10} dpety s uoges|ddy

INIINAVd 04 NOLLYOITddV S.HOLOVHLINOD

EIva LOVHINGD O LOVEINOGD
) ] 25091 Vd ‘ wadsoid
MM_ %%mmww@ . . Z2HSN0Y PIO "M 065 '
. _ {roalHouY) Vi ‘$303AIRg [Ediiyos] Kpuoig HIOLIVEINGD) WO¥S
YOLIVHINGD b 3§ [edfUyas] sepuosg
IDILHONY o
- £E02Z-LTYS S0I0M]
HINAO - SZ08L vd 'NOIHIVIO
‘0L ce0z/ien) ‘oL gomad _ . . eo. iZTUIS JVIS HINON |
NOILNERiLSIa € ‘ON NOLLYOINdaV Z Hd 20vHOdM LN NOIIyI0 L03r0dd ALMOHLAY TYIDINAF NOLaIVTIO H{¥INMO) OL
g30 ) obed ’ Juswke Jo} uogesKLsen pue uopeonddy

wawnaog adAL viv




000 00°000°091 0070 000 000 0070 000 00°000°09} isuuojsues] ped |14
000 0070082 000 000 000 000 000 00°008'2 JlsuLojsuBl} 0¢
000 00°000°} 000 000 000 000 000 00°000°} pJeogioued 51
00°0 00°000°0¥1 000 000 000 00’0 000 00700001 Jgluad joAuo JoI0N 8L
000 00°000°0% 000 000 000 000 000 00°000°0F Jsoyoeden il
000 00°000°0LL 000 000 000 00°0 000 00°000°0LL preog Uoumg ureiy gl
00°0 00°000'9 600 000 000 00’0 0600 007000°9 Apnig UOLBUIPIOOD) St
000 0070086 000 000 000 000 000 00°005'6 ped BuideasesnoH vl
00°0 00°000°0L 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°000°04 Jaqid €}
00°C 00°002'v8 00°0 000 000 00°0 00°0 00°002'v8 SUCAR IAID 43
000 00°000°01 000 0070 00°0 000 000 00°000°01 J0jeIeusn) ‘dwa ) 32
000 00°000°09 000 000 000 000 000 00°000°05 20UBMOlY oL
00°0 00°005'L 000 000 000 000 000 00°00S°L sfenue WO 6
000 00°005'L 000 000 000 000 000 00°00S°} sying sv ]
000 00°000°0L 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°000°0L uonezyiqowag L
00°095°L 00°00%'g 00°59 00°009'GL 000 000 00°009's1 00°000'72 fueioduwis ] g
00°00€ 00°000°LL 00°GL 00°000°E 000 00°000'2 00°000°% 00700002 uonowa( §
000 00°000°01 0600 000 00’0 000 000 00°000°01 HuLad jeolos|g 14
000 00°025ey 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°025's¥ XB] O09d €
00°006°¢ 000 00°00L 00°000°6¢ 000 000 00°000°6€ 0000068 spuogy/sougInsy| 4
00°000°02 000 00°004 007000002 000 000 00°000'002 00000002 uopeziiqoN 1

~ 39VNIVLIM IONVIvE % a3yoLs IYRIIVIN aoRiad SIHL  SNOLLYDITddY ANTVA NOLLdRIDSaa w3l

gaL31dNOD a=3yoLs a3LI1dNGD SNOIAZNd FINAIHOS
131vd LOVHINOD HO4 LOVHINGD
75091 vd ‘ padsoid
:ON 123roxd ZZy ©IN0Y PIO "M 066
S.LOTLIHONY (LOFLIHOYV) VIA seoeg [edjuyos] Jopuold ((MOLIVHLINOD) NOHd
HOLOVUINOD _
LO3LIHONY _
HINMO Z20Z/1€/0} 101 ORI 5206} Vd 'NOLYIVIO
‘Ol 12150 . 1ITMIS3IVISHINON L
NOlLhERILSIa € ‘ON NOiLvOITddV Z Hd 3Qvy9dn dLMM NOLHIvTD 103rodd ALIHOHLNY TVLIDINAIN NOLMIv10 (RIFNMO) OL
€40 z abed JuswAied 10} UOHEDHIMISY pue uonesjddy

juswnsog odAL viv



00°095'9Z$ 00'656'888°'c$  6£9 00°009'69Z% 00°0$ 00°000°0L% 00'009°65Z$ 00°655° Y51V STVLOL 13043y
000 00°000'S 000 000 000 000 00°0 00°000'G 1817 Yound 6c
000 00°000°0¢ 000 000 0070 000 000 00°000°0E suooduuo) Juswdinby 8¢
00°0 00°000'0¢ 000 00°0 0070 0070 000 00°000°0¢ sbe] ojgeD AINPUOS 28
000 00°000'SY 000 0070 000 000 000 00°000°S¥ suonepuno- 9104 Bunybry 9¢
000 00°000°0F 000 000 00°0 000 000 00°000'0% sjpuBd [0RUCD se
000 00°000°0€1L 00°0 000 000 000 000 00°000°0E L uoneUsWINgSY| e
000 00°000°91 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°000'9} 80BI} JBeH 123
000 007000°06Z 000 000 000 0070 000 00°000°05¢ Bupybr zc
0070 00°50S'7L 00°0 0070 000 00°0 000 00°S05'vE seonaq BuLm e’
00°00Z 00700088 " 00S 00°000°C 000 D0O"000°2 0070 00°000'0F saxod o
000 00°008°S¥ I 000 000 00°0 000 000 00°008chL syoey wewdinb3 6z
000 00°000°0G2 000 00°0 000 000 000 00°000°064 SIqeD/ANM 8z
000 00°000°G1L2 000 000 0070 0070 0070 00°000°61 L WNPUOD WNURLNpY Iz
00°009 00°0£G°€SL 9¢ 00°000°9 00°0 00°000°9 000 00°0£5°651 HNPUOS OAd 9z
000 007000059 000 000 000 00°0 000 00°000°059 soAu( “beud ejqenea 274
000 00°000°€ 000 000 00°0 00°0 000 00°000'c ped JeuLiojsuel | ¥z
000 00°000'09 000 000 00°0 000 000 00°000°08 SOUOIMS SLION £z
00'0 00°000°S0L 000 000 00°0 0070 000 00°000°S0} SBUOUMS 10BULODSIC 4

FOVNIVIIY IINVIVE % a3u0Ls TRV ao3d SIHL  SNOLVOIddy INTVA NOILdINOS3a L ERT

Q3131dW0D Q3™¥oLS a3L3adnod SNOIATYd TINA3IHOS
J1va 19VHINOD 2404 LOVHINGD
2509} vd ‘ wadsoid
:ON 103roYd Z2¥ INCY PIO "M 066
S.LOFLIHOYY :(103LIHOYVY) ViA seolases [eoluyos] Jopucig H(HOLOVHE.INGD) NOXNL
¥OLOVHINOD ~
L10TLHOYY ~
H3INMO ZZ02/LE/0) :0L QOM3d 62051 Vd 'NOLYIVID
‘oL . 12160 13THIS IIVIS HIMON |
NOLLNgRLsIa € ‘ON NOLLVOIddv Z Hd 3avu9dn d1LMM NOLMIV1D LD3roYd ALIMOHLNY TYIDINAN NOLYIV10 F¥INMO) OL
€40 ¢ ebed juswied 1o} uonesyies pue uones)ddy

uswnosoq adAL VIV



CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND
REQUISITION NUMBER 379-B

Date: November 17, 2022

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee)
E-Mail: Rose.Anne.Camilo@wellsfarpo.com
Peter.C Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
-Or—
Fax: 877-775-7570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower™)

Account No.: 48117303 (20128 CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw from Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture™)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund,

273_Requisition 379-B_November 2022



Item Payee
Number (Name & Address): Amount

Purpose of Obligation

1. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 12,615.50
5173 Campbells Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

2. KIH Engineers, Inc. $ 14,156.00
5173 Campbells Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

3. KL H Engineers, Inc. $ 584.00
5173 Campbells Run Road
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

TOTAL §  27,355.50

273_Requisition 379-B_November 2022

WWTP Phase 11
Upgrades/Construction Administration
Invoice No. 71061

WWTP Phase II Upgrades/Resident
Observation
Invoice No. 71062

Phase II Oversite Committee



November 17, 2022
Requisition No. 379-B

Account No.: 48117303 2012B CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

7 =7 - By p 5 :
Secretary, Assistant Secretary \ QW Chairman
: S p
A. CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania (the “Authority”) hereby certify the following:

(a) I hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;

(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid;

(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand hereto this 17 day of November, 2022

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

“\ONWEA 3 Consulting Engineer
LOISTERED,
(®)
© OFESSIONAL - %
JOSEPH MICHAEL GIANVITO Joseph M. Gfanvito, P.E
< ENGINEER )z{ ’
No. PEHTAIRR
Sy
N SyLV >
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